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Appleton city government xists o provide qualily yervices responsive (o the needs of the conumunity

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Tuspection Division

100 North Appleton Street

Appleton, Wi 54911

Telephone: (920)832-6411

Fax: (920)832-6464

FAX MESSAGE

e
DATE: 2-2-03 THIS COVER SHEET + W 5 PAGE(S)

FAXTO: /f(’d walva &fmk—{f f/ I&:,a Ll1crice

COMPANY FAX NUMBER: {;{22 P W' TR W3 4

SENDER: ‘IM D) sl L 121 202

‘SUBJECT:

PLEASE CONTACT US IMMEDIATELY IF THIS TRANSMISSION
IS INCOMPLETE, INCORRECT, OR ILLEGIBLE
(920) 832-6411
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Cerificate No._ /6~ Q2

CITY OF APPLETON

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AND COMPLIANCE
[ebivs x\ﬁw 202 3

In accordance with the requirements of the buiiding and zoning chapters of the City of Appieton
Codes and the Codes of the State of Wisconsin where applicable, permission is hereby granted

To: wegw.i) NSM Mccflt f\nﬂn:, __M?u .Trv Oésmm_rmwwmm__cwmmaq

Buiiding Location: Yij ). Csf xwwﬁ Avenwe

"Property Description:__3~ /931

Bullding Permit Number:___//.5"3 Date lssued:_L ~ /.3 =~ OF

: Occupancy: Direr
QM of Appleton — Inspection Diviston

b
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- 1 Lighting Objact 1D #

j— o -
Buildings, HVAC, Compliance Statoment

Thie form is vequired to ba submitiad by the supervising professional (arohtiect, enginest, HVAG designer or electrical
designern ohgrvlnn construction of pr?}bda wugs‘in mma with tml(amu 50,000 oublo feet of grester and blaachers
(Comm 50.10/Comm 81,50}, ‘Fallure to submit this form may result in psnaties a3 specified in Comm 50.26/Comnm
€1.23 arxi/or locs) ordinances, .
Generat instructions: Priot o the inftiaf occupanay of new buildings or additions and the final occupancy of
altered existing buildings, submit this completed and signed form to:

"« Thét municipal building inspsction office and :

« Safety and Bulidings, 10541N Ranch Road Hayward, Wi, 54843

Parsonal Information You provide may be used for seoondery purposes [Privacy Law, §. 15.04 {1Xm)).
1, PROJECT INFORMATION: Plsase fi in the following with information from your plan approval iefter.

Transaction 1D Number _ ] 17065
site Numper, @F9220

| Site location (number & strest)___<p11 ). Colleas Avanve

Moty Dviegs - O Townot Asgleton comyd Outagamie

2. PURPOSE OF THIS STATEMENT; (Check Box A, B, C, or D {o indicate purpose and complete any other
_AppilcADS DONe3 ANG information, Attach additionsl pages if necessary.)
Gheck thoss which apply: Buliding Otject 10 #_B0 [ 16 DIHVAC Obiect 1D #

C Pantiat Completion

"Besoription ¢of Portion Completed

A) x Statement of Substantial Compliance
To the bett of my knowisdge, batief, and based on onuite ohssvation, construction of the following bullding and/cr
HVAC ftems applioatis to this projsct havs bewn asompleted in substantint complisinos with the approved plans and

t

O BUILDINOVLIONTING (TEMS m' - © ’ .

1. Sthssiure WMW_ #1f araction ¢ hm m MW -mm"ﬂ
2. FIe protsotion SYMES (YRGS, slerme, smoks detectors) designed, instaied, 12, AR concTions of ignting plan approvsi
W m{hm_ Torward fow on beck flow devices) by approprisiely ingisiarad  and applicablle varianoes

3. Shaft and shairwwy nckonrs

4, Exiinincloding et and Grectionsl Aghts

%  Firn-codiative conatruction, snciossre of sz, e walis, sbwbat doors, piae of
. mmmm )

;. m’m‘m o 18 stevrlors and WS

¥) O Swtement of Noncomphiancs
Dua tn the following ksted vioistions, this project is not ready for occupanty;

C) [ Suparvising Professional Withdrawn From Projsct [Use A or B sbove fo Indicets project stutus as of this defe.)
D} 1 Projct Abandoned

3. SUPERVISING PROFESSIONAL SIGNATURE TR '
K suing O HAC O Ughtng,_Cearl J. Seastt™ owe 2/ m/aa:
‘ Nariws (plawen peini or typw)

" phone numberd 20 128T70 R ustorer D8 GBS0 Bl signat




B3/B3/28B3 69:38 9288326464 INSPECTION DEPTY PAGE B4
C. SCOTT, RIA TEL NO.,8920-738-7707 FED LZL:Ud  LJeus b auw

S o

Pebruary 12, 2003

Tt Carl &cott
Architect

grom: Theresa Henning
Member -
8mthing Swamet LLC

Re: stéragé Area
- 411 W, College Ave
Appleton, WI

Carl,

Juat & note in regard to the storage area in the
pagement at 411 W. College Avenue in Appleton. The
ptorage area will be for perscmal storage only. It is .
not for going to used to store items for the business.

I understand that this is how the area in the
basement at 411 W. College has been classified on the
plans submitted to the state and this letter is just a
contirmation.

T gsinceraly’

Member _
Something Sweet LIC
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City of Appleton—Department of Public Works
l o Divid

Memo

To: Bl Sehbers

Frome Jim Dallman

GG Canl Scoft, Abchitect
Dates 020403

Ret  4H Wes:mnege Avenue

The foliowing are issues pending at 411 West College Avenue. A condiional variance has been
granted by the State for celling h«_aight in the basement.

% Inspections
> Bullding

Madify the stael beam in the basement per the architect’s specification (see attachmen)
F':mtop ail peamiam and wai!jmms (see auadmd axamples)

. nstall handrails both sides of Staiways. Provide handrail extension per code. (If the

installer doesn't know handrail rules, contact Tom Ebel in this department.)

Provide documentation to the Depariment of Commerce and the City Inspection Division
demonstrating that the materials stored in room B-3 constitute an -2 occupancy. Nots:
this is a condition of your state variance,

Place signage at door B-2 and Stair 8-2 required as a condiion of varance.

- The eary waming smoke detecion systemn must be cestified by tha Fire Department.

A bathroom mirvor shak be provided $0 that the boltom edge of the reflecling surface Is no
more that 40° ahove finished fioor.

Provide emergency light outside rear door, Note: this was called out on the state plan
raview comesporience.

The architect needs to submé 8 compliance stﬂtemént to the Inspection Division.

> Plumbing

& Page 1

The vert pipe must be tied together after the beam Is modified.

B5
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\'Vw"“‘

S

s Water supply niust be connected to water closet in one bathroom,
> Elecrical

= Noissues
> Hestingivertilating

= Awaiting some minor air flow batancing on the exhaust hood. Note: this would not hold up
occupancy.

4 Fira Deptissues
» Contact Vernon Green (5816)
4 Health Deparbment issues
»  Contact Tim Mirkes (8432)
& State issues

> All known state Issues are included in “Building” above.

& Page2
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Pough-liniahed arsa ls 8.
cancem te the Health Dept.




n3/A3/2883 B9:38

9288326464

\k—’"-

INSPECTION DEPT

PAGE BS




B3/83/2003 @9:38 9208326464 IMBPECTION DEPT PAGE 18

\....- / ~—




93/83/2883 89:38 92083264564 INSPECTION DEFPT PaGE 11

FREVICES TESPORNIVE Ta Hie neds of e commumily

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Inspection Division

100 North Appleton Street

Appleton, WI 54911

Telephone; (920)832-6411

Fax: (920)832-6464

November 21. 2002

Paul R. Jonas

The Polacheck Company, Inc.
2109 E. Capitol Drive
Appleton, Wi 54911-8726

RE: 411 West College Avenue
Construction Meeting 11/19/02

Present: Paul Jonas Property, Property Owner
Tim Laabs and Theresa Henning, Tenants
Doug Schmidt, General Contractor
Cart Scott, Project Architect and Supervising Professional
‘Vernon Green, Fire Marshal
Chris Behrens, Assistant City Attorney
Dan Dibbs, Fire Inspector
Roger Walbrun, Plumbing Inspector
Craig Arnold, Heating Inspector
Tom Ebel, Building Inspector

Dear Mr. Jonas:

The following 1s my understanding of issues and items discussed at referenced meeting.

.

Construction is in progress. The target opening date is Mid-December.

Carl has submitted 3 memo to State Plan Examiner Minh Tran outlining nonconforming conditions at
subject property. M. Tran has not responded yet. At the time of this meeting, it was not know if all
nonconforming conditions would be accepted.

The sump pump will be connected to the storm water system. No stormwater will be surface drained
to the alley or anywhere else other than the proposed storm sewer in College Avenue.

The 14" water lateral and the storm sewer lateral will be installed at the front of the building this week.
Heating and ventilating plans have been submitted to the state by the heating contractor.

Exhaust hood plans apparently were not included in the HVAC plans submitted by the heating
contractor and will have to be submitted separately.

FJ

tas

o b
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N

7. A supression systern will not be required for the exhaust hood unless it is used to exhaust grease
vapors.

8. Heating Inspector Armold pointed out a possible lack of communjcation between the exhaust hood
contractor and the HVAC contractor. Doug Schmidt said that he has and will continue to monitor that
sifuation.

9. It is understood that all plan review and installation requirements witl be compieted before a certificate
of occupancy will be issued.

Final inspections are required, and ail requirements met, before a certificate of occupancy can be issued.

Thank you for your leadership in getting these issues discussed and resolved. Please let me know if I can
be of further assistance.

Carl Scott, Architect

Steve Dozer, Attorney

Bill Siebers, Mayor's Office
Walter Kalata, Alderman

Chris Belirens, Asst. City Attorney
Ross Buetow, City Engineer

Vern Green, City Fire Marshal
Dan Dibbs. Fire Inspector - -
Tom Ebel, Inspector o

Roger Walbrun, Inspector

Tom Collins, Inspector

Craig Arnold, Inspector

Sindee Kleckner, Deputy Planning Director
Tim Mirkes, Health Dept.

Submit site plan to the Planning Department or the Inspection Division according to the following.
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Copy

Appliton dity grvernnng existe to privide quality services responsive 1o the nads of the conifunity

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Inspection Division

100 North Appleton Street

Appleton, W1 34311

Telephone: (920)832-6411

Fax: {920)832-6464

November 27, 2002

Mr. Matthew Wilcox

Assistant Vice President, Commercial Lending
First National Bank, Fox Valley

450 South Green Bay Road

PO Box 629

Neenah Wl 54057

Dear Matthew:

| have been asked by the awners of the building located at 411 W. College Avenue and the tenants in that

. building to write you a letter regarding the ongoing construction at the building and eventual granting of an
occupancy permit to allow Theresa Henning and Tim Laabs to prepare and serve food 1n the building under
the business name Something Swest.

As vou may know. several issues regarding basement ceiling heights, water and sewer service, and fire
protection have come to light since the original construction plans were approved by the State of
Wisconsin on October 5, 2002, After State approval was granted, construction began at the building in
accordance with the approved plans. Subsequent field inspection by the City of Appleton, and conversalion
hetween state and local planners, revealed that several important considerations were not identified during
the design and plan review process. Notice was given to Carl Scott, the architect overseeing this project
and Doug Schmidt, the generat contractor on this project, and changes are i progress 10 meet alt
requirements. As of this date, several important issues pertaining to basement ceiling height remain
unresolved between the architect and the state, Most other issues. including those pertaining o water
service. fire protection, and storm sewer service, appear to have been addressed pending final ingpection.

| know of no impasse between the City and the developers over any issues. On the contrary, ¥ find the
developers to be cooperative and professional in all dealings with this agency.
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i .

Mr. Matthew Wilcox
F202/02
Page 2

City administration supports this project and we will, as always, do everything within our roia_io see this
business opened in a code complying condition. Although there are important items that remain
outstanding, T have no reason to doubt that these issues will be resolved in a timely fashion and that alt
proper licensing and permits can be issued to allow Something Sweet to open for business.

iiucerei
*

1m Dallman
Building Inspector. City of Appleton

Cc: Paul Jonas
Tim & Theresa Henning
Carl Scott
Doug Schmidt
Vernon Green
Scott Barr
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COPY

Appleton city goeernment exixty to provide qualily services responsive o the needs of the conwmunity

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Inspection Division

100 North Appleton Street

Appleton, WI 34911

Telephone: (920)832-6411

Fax: (920)832-6464

November 14, 2002

Paul R, Jonas _ FAXED:
The Polacheck Company, Inc. Paul Jonas 920-997-3338
2109 E. Capitol Drive November 14, 2002

Applemn WI 54911-8726
RE:  4(1 West College Avenue
Dear Mr. Jonas:

This fetter is given according to our conversation of November 14, 2002 and your request for a summary
of currently know issues regarding occupancy of* Somethmg Sweet” 411 West College Avenue.

Building Code Issues: .
o ‘We have received mrrespandeme dated 11/11/02 from Architect Carl Scott regarding subject
property. Architect Scott’s correspondence includes a memo to Minh Tran, State Plan Examiner,

listing several non-conforming conditions regarding the project at subject location and asking Exammer
Tran to comment as the acceptability of the nonconformities.

o 1 spoke briefly with Building Inspector Tom Ebel this morning. Inspector Ebel said be has no building
code concerns at this time that are not given in Architect Scott’s memo.

Plumbine € Issues

In addition to the building code concerns given above, the following plumbing code requirements must be
met before a certificate of occupancy can be granted.

a  The water supply to the building must be sized and installed to comply with Comm 82.40 (State

Plumbing Code). Plumbing plans, mciudmg water calculations, must be submitted to the City of
Appleton Plumbing Inspector for review and approval.

o Connection to the City storm sewer systern must be made at the front of the building. This will require
excavation at the front of the building. This is 2 requirement of City Ordinance (Sec. 4-270 & 4-271)
and the State Plumbing Code (Coram 82.36).

Electrical Code 1ssues:

o There are several items of electrical work to be completed. These items are known to the electrical
contractor and work to comply with the requirements is presumed to be in progress.
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Heating and Ventilating Issues ! o

o The HVAC plans have not been approved by the State yet, The design of hood venting is apparently
not complete. “

© Penetrations of fire resistive assembiies need 1o be protected per code requirements.

Sign Code Issues )
n A 'sign permit may be required, depending on the extent and nature of propgscd-sxgnage. A street
occupancy permit is needed for any structure that extends over the public right-of-way.

Planning Issues )
@ There are no known planning issues. Contact Sindee Kleckner (832-6460) for confirmation.

Eire Department Issues
‘o Contact Fire Marshal Vernon Green for more information (832-5813)

'Heath Department Issues
o Contact Supervisor Tim Mirkes for more information (832-6429)
This is a summary significant issues known at this time. As you know, issues can arise at any point in a
project. so this can't be confirmed as a final list. Final inspections are required, and all requirements met,
before a certificate of occupancy can be issued.

Please let rae know if | can be of further assistance.

| SP’ECT;ENE DIVISION

im Dallman, Supervisor

Enclosed: City Ordinance, Sections 4-270 & 4-271
State Plumbing Code, Section 82.36
Carl Scott Fax dated11/11/02
City Ordinance Chapter 4, Division 5, “Certificate of Use and Occupancy”
City Ordinance Chapter 4, Section 4-98. “Final Inspection”

Cc: Architect Carl Scott
Attorney Steve Dozer
Bill Siebers, Mayor's Office
Aid. Kalata
Inspector Tom Ebel
Inspector Roger Walbrun
Inspector Tom Collins
Inspector Craig Arnold
Sindee Kleckner, Deputy Planning Director
Tim Mirkes, Health Dept.
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APPLETON CODE

Sec, 4-370.  Connection to public sewers and water maina

requived.

{n) Whenever public sewers and water mains are laid
along and within any public street, afley or pluce in the
City and veady for use, the Inspection Supervisor shall
nodify in writing alf owners or thelr agents and orcupants
of all houses, tenewments and other buildings used for
human habitation situated on Jots or parcels of land
ahatting upoen such street, alley.or place which is accessthle
tor such sevet and water maln, ¥ connect therewith and to
connect all hatlrubs, water closets, tavatoriey, sinks and
urinals upon their respective lots or parcels of land with the
soewer in a sunitary manuer tn accordance with the state
plumbing code within thirty (30} days afier service of such
a notice. In a district zoned commercial, light
manufactering or heavy industrial all buildings other than
those used for res[demnai purposes shalf be connacted to
storm sewers, where available, upon urﬂer{d‘ the Iuspectlnn
Supem isor. -

{1 Whmc-mr public mini-storm sewers or stnrm
Laterals are kaid along and within any public street, afley or
place in the City and ready for use, property owners shall,
upon notice from the City, connect to the facility provided
to their particular property. All connections shall be in a
manner in accordance with the State Plumbing Code.
Failure of the property owner 10 connect within the time period
specified in okl notice shall result in said connection being
made by the Cinv of Appleton and aff charges being assessed
aganst l}‘m propmx 0% 2 ’epr:uni a,harge

ey ‘ﬂ am auch owner, ngem of nccupﬁm \haii fail 10
comply with wich nottce, the apection Supervisor or the
Board of Pablic Works, shall couse such connections © be
wade afid e oot thereo! assessed o5 4 specisl 1 ageingt the
ot or parcels of land ond the amount thereof shall be levied
and collected in the same manner a5 other ey, pursoant o
WA §144.06,

1) ABler connection 1 g water main and pablis sewar, no
septic svdem shall be constructed or meintained upon any such
1ot or pareel and <hall be abated upon thirty (30) davs wntten
nutice for such abatement by the Tnspection Supervisor. If not
s ghated, the Inspection Supervisor shall cause the same to be
dore and the cost thereof assessed ax a spectal tax against the
property and the amount shall be levied and collected in the
=<gpee marmer 0% pther WNes, pursuant to WA, §144.06, The
abatement should be conducted pursuant o, Wisconsin
Admintstrative Code COMM 83.03(2),

(€} The Board of Public Works may exiend the time for
connection hereursder or me grant femporary refief where strict
eufercement of thix section would work oy unnecsssary hardship

Supyp. #46 294

INSPECTION DEPT PAGE 17
v

without corresponding public or private benefil

(Code 1963, §7.04, § 7.04(1)(4%. Ord 3292, §1. 53-13-92.

Ord 17493, §1, 1019-93: Ord 11898, §1. [ 2-18.98 Oxd £3a
97, §1, 3-5-97; Ord 85-97, §1, 10-13-97}

{ Sec. £-271," Discharge of drains and sewers.

{a) No person shall discha ge domestic sewage, industrial
wiates of septic tank efflusnt onto the surfyes of the ground.
into anv drainage ditch. into any river or stream or into sy
dtorm sewer of drain of permit such materialk e be w
discharged.

(b) Roof leaders, surface drains, groundwater drains.
foundation footing drains and other clear water drains
shall be connected wherever possible with a storm sewer,
but they shall not be connscted to imilding sewer which
discharges .into & sanitary sewer or private sewage
treatment plant. Air conditioning and ¢leor water drains not
deseribed in this subsection shall slso dlmhargﬁ to st drains
or sewers, uUnless bpacmE permission is obtained trom the
Inapection Supervisor in cases where an unnecessay hardship
would result and where the apirit of this subsection would be
observed, If stormwater or clear water is being discharged o
a sanitare sewer the Inspection Supervisor shall give the
oifending person fifteen (135) davs' notice to disconnect. Fatlure
to disconnect after such notice shall authorize the Director to
couse disconnection and assessment of the costs of such
disconnection against the property involved. The Direvtor mav,
in the altermative, instinite action for vielstion of thix subsestion.
{Code 1963, §16.09: Ord 32-90, §1. 53-18-92; Ord 174-93. 1.
{0-19-03; Ord 118-96. §1, 12-18-96)

Sec. 4-%?2. Sealing of nnused sewer and water services.

{8} Al sewer and water laterals or building sewers and
watet services installed and not immediatelv used shall be
securely senled so a3 to be tatertight, This shall be done by the
use of proper fittings and materials manufactured forr that

purpose ond In o manmer approved by the Inspection
Supervisor,

(b} Befare any building connected to City sanitgry sewer
or water rains s razed or moved to another lovation. a permit
shall be obtained by o master plumber from the Inspection
Supervisor (0 disconnect and seal all sonitary sewer and water
sepvices serving the premises. The sewer sholl be disconpected
at the main sewer and scaled as specified for new unused
connections. except that where the owner can demonsirate in o
manner acceptable to the Cire thet the condition of the sewer
service pipe is not permitting groundwater inflow to enter the
sanitary sewer main, the sewer service pipe may be sealed atthe
street aight-of-way line. The water service shall be disconpected
and sealed at 2 location point determined by the Water Unility,
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Comm 82,35

. The botom of the froet sleeve shall wensinate 6 to 12 inches
ahove the tap of the dmnpxpmg,aratlmwm below the pre-
dicted frost depth in pecordance with 3. Comm 8230 Table
82.30-6. .

4. The frost slecvs shell have a removable watertight top of
sufficient thickness and strength to sustain the welght of anticl-
pated waffic.

Note: See Appendis for furths axplsnamey mmerial.
{4} Concealed piping. Cleanout access for deain piping
located mmmkdmﬁsmumdﬁw&mummdmg

the cleanon 1o at feast the suifuce of 2 wall or floor or by providing -

accets panels of a sificient size o permit removal of the cleanout
plug and proper closning of the pipe.

{6} CrranouT sezs, Cleanouns and clesnout extensions shali
e sized in aecordance with Table 82.35.

{7) PROMRITED USE OF CLEANOUT OFENINGS. Cleanout apen-
inps shall not be used for the fnstaliation of fixures or fioor drains,
exwptwhmmaﬂmcimmtofequﬂmmd capacity is pro-
vided. -

(ﬂ} ManEOLES. (8) Diamsizr The minimum diameter of

manboles shall'be 42 inches, A mmhole ghall baw # minimum

B00eAs openingofu inches.

(). Muterialy ‘WManholes: ;sha;l be mm-ucmﬁ of appmved
mﬂammmwsﬁidxaﬂmmﬁandmmmm
the dmgn provisions of 5, MR 11013

ecifications:
wmmumuamﬁmwmmm
—Siolid mmwmhndemek
s fondied by atoned iy wizh, Where sandidons an mmy

avocy stinolf or high waon Froundwaar
mmmofwskwbmmmwmudﬁmﬂwmmm
meppmwdbfnhmmwmfm;
ings. Iniet and outlet pipes ae o be mmmm:wmdﬂmﬁm
witeri ghs connection OF woy Wm adlorws differen-
uiwamayipamwmﬁ:msm
it QUEEL S ia 10 bt provided for & akwer entoving &
wmmmmmmuiwwmmhwmwm
wingring sewer. The satice drop connectinn shull be enessed in the concrete. Indde

s
CLEANOQUT SIZES
Dismeter of Fipe
Served by Minimm Diameter  Minimun Diamater
Clespnnt of Cleanout Bxten.  of Cleanont |
{inches) sion finchcs) ing {inches
};!2 31{2 2}[2
2 1 1
3 2 24
4 4 B4y
3 5 4
<] & 3
€ and laxg& 3] 6
T TF Brginr, 553‘“‘“““““'““‘“»:4:. ARE, e, 5155, . 131 (1, 7 and foor.
89, ¢if, 5o1~E8; s, A

S ugun,
199?)' i e, A
%0 ﬁif&%‘i""’ A A Tl g S

Comm 8236 Storm and clear water drain systema,
{1) Scors. The provisions of this section sat forth the requirs.
meits fox the desige aod installation of stonm and clex: water drain
systems Including wtorm building draing and sewers.

{2) Mareriars, All storrm and elous wates dealn 2ystoms shall
be consuycted of approved materials in accordance with ch.
Com B4,

(3) DsposaL. (8) Sworm yewer Storm water, surface watsr,
groundwater and clear water wastes shall be discharged o a storm
sewer system or & combined sanitary-stonm sewer system where
available. Combined public sanitary-stonm sewer xystams shall

Regisier Fope 2002 No, 558

INSPECTION DEPT

- WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 46

be approved by the doparttuent of natual resonrces. Combined
private sanitary-storm sawer systems shall be approved by the
department.

(b) Other disposal rzhodds, 1, 'Where no storm sewer sysiem
or combined ganitary-gaorm sewer system iz avaliable or adeguate
t peceive the anticipsted load, the final dispossl of the storm
water, surface watsr, groundwater or clear water wastes shell be
discharged in acoordance with Jocel governmental requitements.
1f the final disposal of such waters or wasies i by means of subsur-
facs discharge, documentation shall be submitted o this depart.
ment w-determine whether the method of disposal is ascuptable.

2, Where approved by the local governmental authority,
storm water, stuface watey, gmundwmr and clear water wastes of
the properties of one— and 2-family dwellings may be discharged
ontw {lst areas, such as socts or lawns, v iong =6 the witer flows
away from the buildings and does not create a nuisance.

3. The waste from & drinking fountrin, waier heater meliaf
velve, storage tank relief valve, water soflener, or irom filier shall
be dischiarged to « sanilary Jrain Fystem or a glonm drain systam.

Note: Seealso s, NR £1).29 for wachacks 1o wells,

o 4, The clesr water wastes from eqmpman: ather than thoss
listed in subd. 3. may be discharged (0 8 sanitary drain sypem
which connects to 2 publicly owned treatment works, if not mors
then 20 gallons o of clesr wuter wastes per day per building are dis-
charged.

5. The wastes from a floor drain kx;med in w rounicipal well
pump house, a water testing sink within a municipal wel] pump
heotee or a one—- and 2-family garage shall be discharged 1o 3 sagi-
tary drain system or to pround surface.

{c) Segregation of wastes. 1. a. Excepl as provided in subd.
1. b., where a sanitary sewer systetn sod 8 storm sswer yystem are
available the drein piping for stomm water or cloar water wasts
may not connect 1o any part of the sanitaty deain system.

b. ‘Where 2 combined sanitary-storm sewer sysiem is avadi-
able storm water wastos, clear water wistes and sanilary wasies
may not be combined until discharging 1o tho building sewer,

2, Storm water wistes and clear water wasies shall not be

.nﬂmbmnd until dmsbargmg intny iiu stormn huilding drain,

*{4) LOAD ON BAADY FPNG. (2) - Storm water drainage. The
load factor on storm water drain piping shall be computed in terms
of gallotis per roipute or on the square footage of the horizontal
projection of roofs, paved areas, yards and other tributary arcas
based on & minimum of 3.7 inches per hour and the surface area
to galions per minute (gpm) conversion factors in Tables 82,361
0 82.36-3,

L) Canlinuaux fow devites, Whete Thete it & conlinuous or
semicontinuous discharge inte the stonmp building dmin or storm
building sewer, as from a purp, uir conditioning unit, or similar
device, each gallon per minote of such discharge shall be com-
puted as being equivalest 1o 26 squars Tost of ronf ares.

(5) SELECTING SIZE OF STORM AND CLEAR WATER DRATN PIFING.
{8} Horizontal store water draln piping. The pipe size for hori-
zonta] drain paplag for atorrn water shall be determined from
Tables 82.35-1 10 B2.36-4a, or a detailad engiocering analysis
scoepiable to the department.

{by Viervical conductors for siorm water. 1. A verdcal coaduc-
tor for storm water shall not be smatler than the largest horizontal
branch commacted thereto.

2. Verrical conductors shall be sized in gocordance with Table
R2.36-5 or the diameter I, where

A
D= 1.128&

where, A= the ares of the roof in square feet

X = 300 square fest per inch for & roof cov-
ered with grﬂe} oF siag and with & pitch ast
/4 inch per foot; or

PAGE 18
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DIVISION 5. CERTIFICATE OF USE
AND OCCUPANCY

Sec, 4116, Required.

10y New buildings. No building erected shali be used or
cceupied in whole or in part until the Centiffieate of Use and
Crecupaney has been nsued by the Tnspection Supervizor.

(b) Adteration of building. Wo building ealarged.
exterded or alteted to change from one wse to saother, in whaols

or i part. and v buikding attered for which & certificate of use

i ocgupaney bas not been boued, shall be ocoupied or used
il the certificate has been tsstied by the Inspection Supervisor
cerlifving that the work has been completed in acordance with
the provisions of that approved peramt. except that any use or
oceupaney which was pot discontinued during the work of
alteration shall be dizcontinted within thirte (30) duvs after the
completion of the alteration unless the requived certificate i
sectrad Fom the Tnspection Supervisor, :

(Code 1963, §14.08(D), (2% Ord 33-92, §1. 3-18-920 Od
{7493, B, 10-19-93: Ord 11896, §1, 12-18-96y

See, deE17. Issuance — generally.

When ¢ building or structure is entitied thereto, the
nspection Supervisor shall issue a Certificote of Use and
Orenpaney within a reasonable length of time after written
application,

(Code 1965, §14.0816Y, Ord 32-92, §1.3-18-92 Ord 174-95,
$E 104192931 Ord 118-96. §1. 12-18-96)

Sec. 4-118. Same - existing buildings.

Upon written Tequest from the owner of an existing
building, the lnspection Supervisor shall issue a Certificare of
!'ve and Qeenpancy, provided there ate no vielations of law or
orders of fhe Inspections Supervisor pending end it is
extablizhed afler inspection and investigation that the alleged
wie of the building hos beretofore existed. Nothing in this
chapier shall require the removal, slieration or abandonynent of
ot prevent the continuance of the use and occupaney of a
fawfully existing building, unless such use is degmed i
cadaager public safere amd welfare,

{Code 1965, §14.08037: Ord 32-92, §1, 3-18-92: Ord 17493,
EEOFO-19-95 Ond [TR96, §1. 1 2-18-496)

Sec. 4-119. Changes in use and occupancy,

No change of use shall be made unless alt the applicable
provisions of this chapter are complied with. No chenge from
one prohibited use fo any other prohibited use shall be
permitted.

(Code 1963, §14.08(41

Sec, 4-120. Temporary certificate of oecupancy.

INSPECTION DEPT

R

Upon the request of a holder of a permit. the Inspm:!igza
Rupervisor may issue 2 lemporary centificate of ecoupancy 107
a building or structure or part thereot betore the entire work
govered by the permit has been completed. provided such
portion faav be occupied safely prior to full completion of tw
buiiding without endangering life or public welfare.

(Code 1963, §14.08(5). Ord 32-92, §1. 3-18-92: Ord {7493
§1. 10-19:93: Ord 11896, §1, 12-18-96)

PAGE 19
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- \‘,. . L—
Soe, 498, Final inspection.

Upon completion of the work for which the permit s
ixsted under this article and before tssuance of & centiticate of
use and oveupaney. o tinel inspection <hall be made and all
violatioms of the approved plans and permit shall be noted ond
the holder of the permit shall be notified of the discrepancies.
Upon gpproval, the tupestions Division shall posta Certificate
of Inspection on the job. Atker such certificete has been posted,
no structaral part of the building shall be changed.

(Code 1965, §14.07(3): Ond 176-93, §1, 10-19-93: Od 1 18-
96, §1.12-18496)
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FROM: Scott Barr

RE: Something Sweet, LLC - Continuation of Construction Activities
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Trapsmitted by: Amy B.
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November 11, 2002

Mr. Jim Dallman
Inspection Supervisor
100 N. Appleton Strest
Appleton WI 34511

Dear Mr. Dallinan, |
RE: Something Sweet, LLC ~ Continuation of Construction Astivities

Thanks for taking the time 1o meet with us on Friday, November 7. Asyou will recall,
Something Sweet, LLC is the tenant in the building located at 411 West College Avenue
and is in the process of preparing the space to be used as 2 restaurant, Copstruction
activities were halted on Fridey moming by order of the City’s ingpector, due 1o there
being crtain issues to be resolved with regard to fire safety requirements, basement door
clearances and storm water connections.

As we discussed, we are confirming in writing our upderstanding that construction
gctivities may continue at the site while these issues are resolved. It is also our

 ynderstanding that Something $west, LLC is, by continuing construction, assuming the

risk that the resclution of the fire safety requirements, busement door clearances and
storm Water connections might not be as they hope and that they might be requirsd to
remnove and replace some of the work done during this period, incurring additional
pxpense and delsy.

1f you bave any questions or comments, please feel froe to contact me.

Yours very truly,

MeCARTY CURRY WYDEVEN PEETERS & HAAK, LLP

cott C. Barr
Copics to Ms. Theress Henning
Mr. Carl Seott
Mr. Doug Schmidt

FiwvnSTis_burilmtersydalliar TR 10Z.d00 A0 122 PM
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Appleton city gevernmat exisis {0 provide qualily services responsive o the needs of the compunily

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Inspection Division

100 North Appleton Street

Appleton, WI 54911

Telephone: (920)832-6411

Fax: (920)832-6464

Navember 14, 2002

Paul R, Jonas FAXED:
The Polacheck Company, Inc. Paul Jonas §20-997-3338
2109 E, Capitol Drive - November 14, 2002

Appleton, WI $4911-8726

RE: 411 West College Avenue

Dear Mr. Jonas:

This letter is given according to our conversation of November 14, 2002 and your request for a summary
of cutrently know issues regarding occupancy of “Something Sweet” 411 West College Avenue.

Building Code Issues. .. . L ‘

o' We have received correspondence dated. 11/11/02 from Architect Carl Scott regarding subject
property. Architect Scott’s correspondence includes 2 memo to Minth Tran, State Plan Examiner,
fisting several non~conforming conditions regarding the project at subject location and asking Exarminer
Tran to comment as the acceptability of the nonconformities.

a 1 spoke briefly with Building Inspector Tom Ebel this morning. Inspector Ebel said he has no building -
code concerns at this time that are not given in Architect Scott's memo.

Plumbing Code Issues
In addition 10 the building code concerns given above, the following plumbing code requirements must be
met before a certificate of occupancy can be granted.

o The water supply to the building must be sized and instalied to comply with Comm 82.40 (State
Plumbing Code). Plumbing plans, including water calculations. must be submitted to the City of
Appleton Plumbing Inspector for review and approval,

o Connection to the City storm sewer system must be made at the front of the building. This will require
excavation at the front of the building. This is a requirement of City Ordinance (Sec, 4-270 & 4-271)
and the State Plumbing Code (Comm 82.36).

Electrical Code lssues
o There are several items of electrical work to be completed. These items are known to the electrical
contractor and work to comply with the requirements is presumed to be in progress.
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St ad

Heating and Ventilating Issues 1 o

o The HVAC plans have not been approved by the State yet. The design of hood venting is apparently
not complete. ’

o Penetrations of fire resistive assemblies need 1o be protected per code requirements.

Sign Code Issues .
@ A sign permit may be required, depending on the extent and nature of proposed signage. A street
occupancy permit is needed for any structure that extends over the public right-of-way.

Plannin nes

Parmret

o There are no known planning issues. Contact Sindee Kleckner (832-6460) for confirmation.

Fire Departiment Issues
o Contact Fire Marshal Vernon Green for more information (832-5813)

Heath Dep arti’n_ent Issues :
o Contact Supervisor Tim Mirkes for more information (832-6429)

This is a summary significant issues known at this time. Asyou know, issues can arise at any point in a
project, 5o this can’t be confirmed as a final list. Final inspections are required, and all requirements met,
wefore a certificate of occupancy can be issued.

Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.

" smc*ri N DIVISION
i

Dallman, Supervisor

Enclosed: City Ordinance, Sections 4-270 & 4-271
State Plumbing Code, Section 82.36
Carl Scott Fax dated11/11/02
City Ordinance Chapter 4, Division 3, “Certificate of Use and Occupancy”
City Ordinance Chapter 4, Section 4-98. “Final Inspection”

Cc:  Architect Carl Scott
Attorney Steve Dozer
Bilt Siebers, Mayor's Office
Ald. Kalata
Inspector Tom Ebel
Inspectcr Roger Walbrun
Inspector Tom Collins
Inspector Craig Arnold
Sindee Kleckner, Deputy Planning Director
Tim Mirkes, Health Dept.
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APPLETON CODE .
See 1270, Crmmection to public sewers and water mains | Without corresponding public or private benefit

required.

(#) Whenoever public sewers and watet maing are laid
along and within any public street, alley or place in the
City and ready for use, the Inspection Supervisor shall
notify in writing all owners ov their agents and ocenpants
of all houses, tenements and other buildings used for
human habitation situated ot lots or parcely of land
abuiting upon such street, alley or place which is secessible
to steh sewer and water main, to connect therewith and to
counect all bathtabs, water closets, tavatoties, sinks and
urinats upon their respective lots or parcels of land with the
sewer in 2 aanitars manner in accordance with the state
plumbing code within thirty (30) days after service of such
a notice. Tn a district zoned commercial, tight
mapfacturing or heavy iniuytrial all buildings other than
those used Tor residential purposes shail be connected to
storm sewers, where avaliable, upon arder of the Inspection
Supervisor,

(b} Whenever public ministorm sewers oF storm
laterals are faid along and within any public street, alley or
place in the City and ready for use, property awners shall,
upon notice from the City, connect to the facility provided
to their particular propetty. Al connections shall be in a
manucr in accordance with the State Plumbing Code.
Failure of the property oset (o contect within the time period
specified i said notice sholl readt in said connection being
made by the Cire of Appleton and alf charges being assessed
against the properte as a special chorge.

(63 1f any such owner, sgent or ocoupant shall fail 10
veraply with such hotice. the Inspection Supervisor or the
Board of Public Works, shall cause such connections to be
made and the vost thereof assessed as 8 special tox against the
lots or parcels of land and the amount thereof shall be levied

and collected in the same mamer a3 other tixes, pursuant o
W.R A, 814406,

) After connection w o water main and public sewer, o
septie system shall be conxtructed or maintained upon sy such
1ot or paree! and shall be abated upon thirty (30} days written
notice for such abatement by the Inspection Supervisor. Hnot
s nhated. the Inspection Supervisor shall eeuse the same to be
done and the cost thereof assemsed 63 4 special 1N agains( the
property and the amount shall be levied and collected in the
<ame ranner s other taxes, pursuant to WS A, §144.06. The
abatement should be conducted pursuant to, Wisconsin
Administrative Code COMM 83.0312).

t¢) The Board of Public Works mav extend the time for
vonnection hereunder or may grant temnporary reliet where striet
entoreemsent of thix section would work o8 untwosssnrt hardship

supp, #46 294

(Code 1963, §7.04. § 7.04(3)-(4). Ord 32.92. §1. 31892
Ord 174-93, §1, 10-19-93: Ord 1 (896, §1. 12-18-96. Ord 13-
97, §1, 3-3-97: Ord 85-97. §i, 10-15-97}

i

{_See. 4-271. Discharge of drains and sewers.

(a) No person shall discha ge domestic sewage, industrial
wasies ot septic tank effluent onto the surfpee of the ground.
into any drainege ditch. inte any river or siream of into mv
otra sewer or drain, or permit such materials w be so
Jischarged,

(b} Roof leaders, surface drains, groundwater dratns.
foundation footing drains and other clear water drains
shall be connected wherever possible with a sterm sewer.
but thex shall not be connected to a buikling sewer which
discharges into 3 sanitary sewer oF private sewage
treatment plant. Air conditioning and clear water drains not
descritred in this subsection shell also discharge to st drains
or sewers, unless speeial permission is obtained fhom the
Inspection Supervisos in esses where an unpecessary herdship
would Tesult and where the spirit of this subsection would be
clserved. If storomvater or clear watet is being discharped into
o sanitary sewer the Inspection Supervisor shalt give the
offending person fiftesn (13 davs’ notice ta disconnect. Failure
w disconnect after such notice shall gwhonize the Direstor to
cause disconnection and assessment of the costs of such
disconnection agains! the property involved. The Dwetor may.
in the sltermative. institute action for violation of this subssction.
(Code 1963, §16.09: Ord 3292, §1, 31892, Ord 174-83, §1.
10-1993: Ord 118-96, §i, 12-18-86)

Sec. 4272 Sealing of unused sewer and water services.

(a} All sewer and water laterals or building sewers and
water services installed and not immediately used shall be
securely sealed 50 a5 10 be watertight, This sheli be done b the
nse of proper fittings and meterials manufectured for that
purpose ond in & manner spproved by the Inspection
Supervisor.

(b) Before any building cormected to City sanitary sewver
or waler taing is razed or moved to another location. s permit
shall be obtained by a master plumber from the Inspection
supervisor to disconnect and scof all sanitary sewer and water
services serving the premises, The sewer <holl be disconnected
at the main sewer and sealed as specified for new unsed
connections, except that where the owner can demonstiate in o
mumner aceeptable to the City that the condition of the sewer
service pipe is not permitting groundwater inflow {o enter the
sanitary sewer main, the sewer service pipe may be sealed ot the
strwet cight-of-way line, The sater service shali be disconnectad
and sealed a1 a locetion point determined by the Water Utility.
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4

-

Comm 82,35 ~

. The botiom of the frost slesve shall terminate 6 10 12 inches
shove the top of the drain piping o.at Jeast 6 inches below the pee-
dx% frost depth in scrordanee with 3. Comm 82,30 Table

“d. The frost sleeve shall have o removable watertight top of
sufficient thickness and strength to sustain the weight of antich
Nuter Ser Appendin for Siursher sxpleemory sosieral.

by Concealed piping.  Cleanout acosss for drain piping
Tocated in sonsested spaces shall be provided by either extending
“the cleanout to st Jeat the sirfice of & wall o floor or by providing
RCCEES of & sufficiant size to perrit rooval of the cleanoat
Plug sod proper cleaning of the pipe. - _

16} Crmarournze, Cleasouts and cleanout extensions shali
be sized in speordance with Table 82,35,

{7) PROMIBITED USE OF CLEANGUT OPENINGS. Closnout open-
ings shail not be used for the insmllation of fixtures or floor drains,
:‘xduigtwm another sisanout of equal scess and caparity is pro-
*{B) MAnHOLES. (8} - Dlameter . The minimum dismeter of

manholes shall be 42 inches. A manhole shall have 2 minimum

(b} - Maerials, Manholes shall be constructed of spproved

materials in acourdanos with ch. Comin 84 wnd in accorduncs with
the dsgign provisions of 5. NR 11013, © - '

Note: The provisioas of )R 114,13 reganding the manhoic's fow cdumned, wamer

m;?%?mmmmmmbnawmmwmm

i mﬁ;h:mmhmmmwumpdwwmyme

bl i Whirs groundwater conditions ez uafavor-

mﬁﬁw ulﬂn;vr
inge. Infet and ouliel pipes & 1o b Joined o the sumbole wih
sin] pettiewnenst of 1he Pipe and saanbole wall o ke pisce.

L R b e e e
; ’ OrE:
i mmmmm : :hﬁumunmmmbm
Wm“‘wwiw—m .
See hypend e gy
S Table 8235
CLEANOUT SI1ZES
Diameter of Pipe . .
Served by Minimum Diameter  Minimum Dismeter
Clasnout of Cleanout Bxtan-  of Cleanout
{inches) sion {inches) ing (inches
1y 1y 1l
2 11 L7
3 3. 2\
4 4 3,
5 5 4
[ 6 5
§ and larger 6 [
Hisdry: February, i985, No. [y T,
Reglseer, May, 1985, No. 380, off. Sulu 8 3, ., Reglter, Asgust,
o e i Bie8 £ 3ad rocs, (3 G md“"“{g}‘fi,‘g o Regives, Babeuy,
1954, Mo, ASE, &¥. 3-1-54,

Gormm 82.36 Storm and ¢lear water draln gystems.
{1} Score The provisions of this section set forth the require-
ments for the design and instaliztion of siom sad cleas watte drain
systems jncluding starm building drains and vewers.

{2} Maremats, All storm and clear water drain syitenis shall
be copsiructed of spproved matorisls in sccordance with ch.
Comarn R4,

{3} DISPOSAL. (#) Siorm sewer. Storm wates, surface water,
groundwater and clear waier wastes shall be dischineped to n slonn
wower systém or & combined sanilary-siorm sewer syitorm whare
available. Capbined public sanitiry-storm sewer systems shall

Regiser funs 2002 Ne, 558

- ) N ‘ s-.-/
-WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVECODE . ’ 46

be approved by the department of natural rescurces, Combined
private sanitary-storm sewer systeme shall be approved by the
department.

(b)Y Other disposal methads, 1. Where po slormn sewer gystem
or combined sanitary-$iorm sewer sysem is available or adequate
1o receive the anticipaied load, the finad disposal of the stopm
watar, surface water, groundwater or cleinr water wasies shall be
discharged in sccordance with focal governmental requirements.
17 the final disposal of such watars or wastes is by means of subsur-
face discharge, documentation shall be submiticd w this depart-
ment to-determine whather the method of disposal is ssceplable.

2. Whets approved by the Joesd govermmental authority,
storm water, surface water, groundwsater and clear water wastes of
the properties of one~ snd 2-family dwellings may be discharged
onto flat sress, such &5 streats or fawns, 0 Jong s Y water flows
away from the buildings and does not create a nuisance.

3. The waste from a drinking fountain, waier hester relief
velve, storage tank relief valve, water sofiencr, or fron filter shail
ke discharped to 2 sanitary drain zysiem or 8 3iorm drain Sysienn,

Nofc: Sealso s, NR 81129 for scibacksjo wells. | )

4. The clear water wastes from squipment other thap those

Hsted in subd, 3, mey be discharged 1o & sapitary drain system
which conmeets 1o 2 publicly owned treatment works, if not more
ﬁ;:;gzo gallons of claar water wastes per day per building are dis.
charged. . :
5. The wagies from 4 floor deain locsted in 2 monivipsl well
pumyp house, a water testing sink within a municipal well pumy
house or & ene- gnd 2-family garege ghafl be dizcharped @ a sani-
tiry drain system or w0 ground surface.

{¢) Segregation of wastes, 1. a. Except as provided in subd.
1. b, where & sanitary sewer system and a slorm s2wer system are
aveilable the drain piping for storm water or clesr war wasies
may oot connect 1o any part of the sanitary drain system.

b, Where & combiped sanitary-sorm sewer system is avail-
able storm water wastss, clear witer wastes and sanitary wastes
may not be cotnbined until discharging to the building sewer.

2. Swrin water wastas and clear water wasies shall not be
combined until discharging into the storm bilding drain.

{4} LoAD ON DRAIN FIPING. (8) Storm water drainage. The
load factor on storm water drain piping shall be computed in terms
of gallons per minute or on the squars footage of the horizontal
prajection of roofs, paved areas, yards and othar tbutary areas
Based on & misimuen of 3.7 inches per hour and the surface ares
to pallons par minuls (gpm) conversion factors in Tables 82.36-)
o B236-3, o

(b) Continuous flow devicer, Where there is a continuous or
semicontinuous discharge into the siorm bailding drain o siormn
building wowes, as from 4 pump, air conditioning unit, of similar
device, each gallon per minute of such discherge sholl be com-
puted 43 being equivalent to 26 square foet of roof area.

(B) SELECTING 522F OF SPORM AND CLEAR WATER DRAIN FIPRNC,
(8) Horizontal storm water drain piping. The pipe sizs for hori-
zontal drain piping for storm water thall be derermined from
Tables £2.56-1 1o §2.36-4a, or a detalled enginsering analysis
acceptable 1o the deparnument.

{4} Vertical conductors for stonn woter, 1. A vertical conduc-
tor for storm water shall not be smisiler than the largen hovizontal
branch conngoted theretn.

2. Vertical conductors shall be sized in acoordance with Table
82.36-5 or the diameter D, where

D= 1,128 ﬁ

where, A= the area of the roof in square fest

X= 300 square feet seare inch for g roof cov-
emdwﬂhgira or tlag and with a piteh not
excesding 'y inch pet foot; or :
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DIVISION A CERTIFICATE OF L5E Upon the request of 2 holder of a permit. the Inspection
AND OQCCUPANCY ?:;upen'ixor MBY 1530 2 WIBPOTATY certificate of accupeney for

Sec. 4-116. Reguired,

(a} New buildings. No building erected shall be used or
ewoupind in whaole or in part until the Certificate of Use and
Orecnpaney hae been bswed by the Inspection Supervisor.

by Alteration of building. No Luilding enlarged.
eitended or altered to change from one use o mnother, i whole
o s part, and no bujlding altered for which 2 certificate of use
it oucupaney has not bean bemed, shell be occupied or used
until the certiticate has been issued by the Inspection Supervisor
wertifving that the work hax been sompleted in recordencs with
the provisions of that approved pernr. excent that any use of
wcobpaney which was not discoptinued during the work of
alteration sholl be discontinued within thirty {30) days after the
completion of the sleration unless the required certificate is
secured from the Tospection Supervizor.
(Code 1963, 1081, (23 Ond 3292 §1, 31892 Ond
FT4-94, §1. 119293 Ord 118296, §1, 12-18.98)

Sec. 4=117. Issuance - generaily.

When a building or structure i entitled thereto, the
baspeciion Supervisor shall issue a Cemificore of Use and
Oecupancy within a ressonable length of time efter written
application.
tCode 1965, $14.086% Ord 3292, §1. 3-18-92: Ord 174-93,
FHOI0.1949% Ord 118-96. §1 12-18-98)

Sec. 4-118. Same ~existing buildings.

Upon wrilten request from the owner of an existing
hatitding. the Inspection Supervisor shall ssue a Cerdificare of
Ise and Occriponey, provided there are no violations of kv or
orders of the Inepections  Supervisor pending end it is
established afler inwpection and investigation that the alleged
wie of the building has heretofore existed. Nothing in this
chapter shall require the removal, alteration or abandonment of
or pravent the continvance of the use and occupancy of o
lawtully ext<ting buildiog, upless such use i deemed to
crdnnger public safety and welfare,

{Code 1965, §13.08¢3). Ord 32-92, §1, 5-18-92: Ord 174953,
§E10-19-0% Ord 1i8-96. §1. 12-18-96)

Sev. 4-119. Changes in use and occupancy,

N ¢hinnge of use shali be made unjesz all the applicable
provisions of this ¢hapter are complied with. No chonge from
one prohibited use o any other prohibited use shall be
permitted.

(Code 1965, 140841

Sec. 4-120. Temporary certifieate of occupaney,

a building or structure or part thereof before the eptire work
coverad by the permit has beep completed. provided such
portion may be cecupied safely prior to full completion of the
butlding without endangering lifa or public welfore.

(Code 1963, §14.08(5). Ord 32-92. §1,3-18-92: Ord 17493,
§1, 10.19.93: Ord 118.96, §1. 13-18-96)
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Bee. 4-98. Final inspection.

tipon completion of the work for which the permit 1
mved oncler thix article and before issusnee of a certificate of
s eid occupaney. 8 fingl inspection shatl be made and ll
violations of the approved plans and permit shall be noted and
{1 holder of the perrit shall be notified of the discrepansies.
Upon approval. the Inspections Division shalt post a Certificare
nf Inspection on the job. After such certificate has been postad,
o structural part of the building shall be changed,
1Code 1963, 140703y Ord 176-93, &1, 10-19.93; Ord [15-
V6§14, 12-18.96)




P3/83/2803 89:38
C. sCOiY, HIR

B

9708326464

R

TEL NO.920-738-770¢

INSPECTION DEPT
Nov 1U.UZ

PAGE 31
22107 r.oul

o e gt 4

CARL SCOTT - ARCHITECT/PLANNER

New Architechye

Sulte 3 601 West Gollsge Avenus

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911

Phone @20 738-7707 FAX (920 7387707

E)'g X COVER BHEET

A — T

’i

3
DATE: Ao ‘ 1
SEND TO:. n to6n

FAX NUMBER:

832 - bhip:

Eweet” Shop

ATTENTION: TW ﬁh&‘
SUBJECT:
 ‘Gomething
41 w . Calleae
S

Copy oFf email Hv Mish Than

mgévﬂing- “+he

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER SHEET

SIGNED BY: __C_g a-l ﬁt_&&

above project
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i Ukt o {————
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Dwar Sir: '

On Fricey L attonded a meeting with the Appiatan Bidg. inspections Dept. and Firs iInepections regarding the stowe project.
Tiw Agst. Fire Chief Incicated that they had recsived & change of occupancy tetermination ©r the bassment kikchen area from
Tom Caspar. Mr. Corper indicated that the kitchen is Group F1 and vequinek & 3 bour sepamtion. | dsagee with this
detammination. A restaumint kkchan is not & Tood processing piant or a bakery. The IBC soams tO have misssd this point. |
Semly bellewe that it should be in the Group F2 a5 » low hazad use with 8 two hour sepamtion,

Al dus 10 the requined twd hour floor system st the undemice of the sxisting basement Soor wood joist we have less than 7-
0", The finish oelling helght varies from £.8" 15 66", This siso aflecis three agress doons which the Contmctor was forsad to
maciuce o 553" In haight. Under the old buliding code we did hewe & minimum S4* doot height wiich mfiected the lowar
basemant celling heights found In oider structunes like thoss found In the Appleton downtown business district. We cant ralss
Y last Hem of concam is & single stesl beam that crosses the basement sgross haliwary. The clesr height to the underside
of tha boam Is , W proposs (0 ped this basin and provide waming signe 1o slst ampioyass 16 this aitustion. Plsase note
that the putilc is hot aflowed in this ares end orfy twe o thiee smpioyees wik access through the haliway.

Piaess contact me 50 we discusa potential actutions.

Sincerely, "
-

catsotAn (o

Blodinr, oMM 10, I Aace etom S6144 ot 4
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e
o . 7[{‘/ ” Saﬁetyai;jl Huildings
‘ . 31 SAN LUIS PLACE
- 1 N P o GREEN BAY W1 54304
- - S TOD #: (50B) 264-8777
, scon ' n , e T . www.commence stata wi.us/sh
A . L e WWW.WIBCONSit.guv
Department of Commerce R IS
/ L <@y, i Seott MeCallum, Governor
T (Z@ i // Philip Evw. Allsert, Secratary
Decernber 16, 2002 T 7,_1; /
CUST D No. 685586 T
CARL ‘SCOTT
C SCOTT ARCHITECT PLANNER
601 W COLLEGE AVE STE1l
APPLETOM WI 54911
RESPONSE TO DESIGNER’S QUESTION Identification Numbers
Transacton ID No. 777068
SITE: - Site ID» No, 649220
Something Sweet LLC Please refer to both identification, mimbers,
411 W College Ave dbove, in all correspondence with the agency.
City of Appleton
Outagamie County
FOR:

Object Type: Building ICC  Regulated Object ID No.: 866176 :
Major Qccupancy: Assembly; Type IUB Exterior Noncombustible Unprotested Class of Construction; Alteration Plan;
4,056 Project Sq. Ft; Unsprinklered; Ocenpancy: A-2 Dining & Drinking; Comporent Included In This Tradsaction:
HVAC ICC; Allowable Area Detennined By: SBeparated Use

- This letter is written in response to the letter, dated December 12, 2002, from the supervising professional (see
attached).

If the existing second floor aparmment is NOT being sltered in any way AND if this apartwent is eoverned by the
requirements of the Commercial Building Code, it will be assumed that this floor level was code-compliant with the
building code ineffect at the time of its original construction. As the Code does not apply refroactively (except
whete specifically referenced), no upgrades to the current code would be required,

However, if there are any alterations taking place in the second floor apartment, then the provisions of the current

cods would apply to the area(s) being altred AND to the area(s) affecred by what is being altered (see Comm
61.03(7)), to the extent described in the S&B website: In this case, upgrades to the current code would be required.

Inquiries conceming this correspondence may be made to me at the telephone number listed below, or at the address
. on this letterhsad, Please refer to the Transaction I No. referenced above when making an inquiry or submitting
additional information, .

=
- _i—-"""‘

Minh Tran .

Engineering Consultant, Integrated Services
(920) 492-7730, Fax: (920) 492-3604
Monday - Friday 7:00 am to 3:30 pm CST
E-mail; miran@commerce.state. wins

cc: Contracting Specialist Inc
John R Andetson, Building Inspector, (715) 823-2014, Monday, 7:45 AM. - 4:30 P.M.
Building Inspection City of Appleton
Theresa Henning
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PAGE 34
RECEIVED
DEC 13 2002
SAFETY & BLDGS. DIV,

CARL SCOTT AIA - ARCHITECT/PLANNER

Suite 1 601 Wast College Aveniie
Appleton, Wiscongin 54911
Phone (920) T38-7707 FAX (920} 738-7707

December 12, 2002

Dept. of Commerce
Safety & Buildings.
2331 San Luis Place
Green Bay, WI 54304

Attn: Mioh Tran

Re: Interior Alierations
Something Sweet Shop
411 W. College Ave.
Appleton, Wi
Trans. ID # 777068

Dear Sir:

The Owner. of the above referenced project is asking if the existing second floor
apartment can still use the existing jump platform 2s the second exit in lieu of
constructing a new open exterior stair. This appears to be allowed according to the
information posted on the S&B website on November 7, 2002. Please review and let me

know of your decision, Thank you.
i e &in

Ce: '?om; EhéL..Appléton ‘Bi,dg.' Inspmmr\’
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s - 7 “Satety and Buiidings
‘ 7 2331 SAN LUIS PLACE

W e el Gﬁ;ﬁ: BAY Wi 54304
i Lot s m T ; (608) 264-8777
iscons,n AN WW.COMMOroe. slate. wi.uslsb
Department of Commerce iﬁ} e o . v oV

' Bcoit MeCallum, G
wil Ukl v 2l i Fhi%lpﬁdw.ﬂmm

December 02, 2002

CUST 1D No. 685586

CARL SCOTT

CSCOTT ARCHITECT PLANNER
T 801 WCOLLEGE AVE STE 1

APPLETON W1 54911

CLARIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY USE GROUPS Tdentification Numbers
- Transaction ID No, 777068
SITE: _ Site JD No. 649220
Something Swest LLC Please refer w both identification mubers,
411 W Colisge Ave abaove, in all correspondence with tha apepny.
City of Appleton
Outagamis County
FOR:

Object Type: Building ICC  Regulated Object ID No.: 866176

Major Oceupancy: Assemnbly; Type B Exterior Noncombustible Unprotected Class of Construction; Alteration Plan;
4,056 Project Sq. Ft; Unsprinklered; Occupancy: -2 Pining & Drinking; Conponent Included In This Trapsaction:
HVACICC; Alkswable Area Determined By: Separated Use

Upon finther review of the building plans for the project referenced above, additional discussion with the City of
Appleton Fire Inspector and at the request of the supervising professional for the project, the following itoms are
being clarified:
1. Quesnm : Whgz_';_‘,'g_ the ocoupancy classification af the kitchen (i.e., room B-2) at the basement {evel?
Answer: This space would be classified as a Factory Group F-1 occupancy.
2. Question: What type of occupancy separation(s) isfare) required between the different occupancies within this
building, if any? . .

. Answer: This building appears to meet the height and area limitations of IBC Table 503, based on the class of
construction (i.6., Type TIB) and the most restrictive occupancy use group (Le., Group A-2 occupancy). Per
IBC Table 503, the tabular maximum aliowable area per floor and tabular mastitoum allowable uilding height
above grade plane is 9,500 squate feet and 2 stories, respoctively, As each floor level is less than 9,500 square
foet and the building does not excesd 2 stories in height above grade plane for this particular class of
constraction, the project referenced above complies with the Nonseparated Use provisions of IBC Section
302.3.2. Conseguently, no occupancy separations are required for the major use groups (i.e., Groups A-2, F-1
and R-3). Howevex, since the storage room in the baserent exceeds 100 2quare feet, it is considered an
incidents} use area pex IBC Section 302.1.1. As a result, this space must be completely enclosed with at Jeast 1-
hour fire-rosistance rated construction (see TRC Sections 706 and 710 for assembly requirements) with the
appropriste opening protectives (see IBC Section 714.2). Please disregard Item #1 in the Wisconsin
Depattment of Commerce Communication letter dated October 17, 2002.

3. Question: What building code applies to this submitial?

Answer: As this building involves a change of use to 4 nore restrictive occupancy use group {from a Group M
to & Group A-2 occupancy) and was received by our office after July 01, 2002, the provisions of the Wiscopsin.
amended version of the Intermationat Building Code (IBC) apply (see Cotua 61.03(10)), unless specifically
amended via a petition for variance. This decision has been confirmed via a dixective from the Deputy
Administeator of this egency. |

Al of the items lsted above are in addition t previous cormmumication letters (except as indicaied above) and the
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL letter dated October 05, 2002,
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Inquiries conceming this correspondence may be made to me at the telephone number listed below, or at the address
on this letterhead. Please refer to Transaction ID No. referenced shove when making an inquiry or submitting
additional information.

Sincerely,
4

Minh Tran

Engineering Consultant, Integrated Services
(920) 492-7730, Fax: (920) 492.5604
Monday - Friday 7:00 am to 3:30 pm C3T
E-mail: miran@commerce. state. wiug

se: Contracting Specialist Inc
John R Anderson, Building Inspector, (715) 823-2014, Monday, 7:45 A M. - 4:30 P.M.
Building Inspection City of Appleton
Theresa Henning

36



B3/93/2003 89:38 9208320464 INSPECTION DEPT PaGE 37
N/ :
L - —

. Safety and Bulding -
N ~— 2331 SAN LUIS PLAC:

\V GREER BAY Wi 5430
™ -» TOD & (BO8Y 284-B77 j‘
isconsin o o

Dapariment of Commerce

Beott MoCaliom, Govemo;
! Piviiip Bew, Altrt, Sacretary
December 02, 2002
CUST 1) No. 685586
CARL SCOTT
‘ € SCOTT ARCHITECT PLANNER
601 W COLLEGE AVE STE |
| g APPLETON WI 5491}
CLARIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY USE GROUPS 1dentification Numbers i
. Transaction TD No. 777068 |
. SITE: o , _ Site ID No. 649220 _ j
S Something Sweet LLC Plense refer to both identification numbers, |
S 411 W College Ave - sbove, in all cortespondence with the sgency. l
o City of Appieton :
Onrtagamie County
FOR:

L Object Type: Building ICC  Regulated Object ID No.: 866176

i Major Occupanicy: Assembly; Type 1B Exterior Noncombustible Unprotected Class of Construction; Alteration Plo-:
4,056 Project $q. Ft; Unsprinklered; Occupangy: a-2 Dining & Drinking; Component included In This Transaction:
HVAC ICC: Allowable Area Determined By: Separated Use

Upon further review of the building plans for the project referenced sbove, additional discussion with the City of
Agpleton Fire Inspector and at the request of the supervising professional for the project, the following fems are
, being clarified: =~
! I Queshm : m is the occupancy ;:lwy?amw of the btciam {Le., room.B-2) ot the basement level?
Answer: This space would be classified as a Factory Group F-1 occupancy.
2. Question: What type of occupancy separation(s) is(are) required between the different aocuparcies within this
building, if any?
Answer: mishﬂ&ﬁngammmmmﬂwheiginandmﬁmmmqunm503,w¢-dauﬂmctaswf
con#tmﬁion(is.,‘l‘ypelfiﬂ)andﬁmmwmmwmm(i.e,m&imcy}. Per
IBCT&bicSﬂB,ﬂwt&buiarnuximwndio%mw%rwmmmmg&m
above grade plane is 9,500 square feet and 2 stories, respectively. As exch floor level is less than 9,500 square
feet and the building does not exceed 2 stories in height above grade plme for this particulsr class of
mﬁmmmmmmmlimmmmmmmmwmm&m
: 302.3.2 Cmmqimﬁy,nooccupmcymsmmqu&edfmmmﬁwmw(imwmz,ﬁi
| and R-3). However, since the storage room in the besement excoeds 100 aquare foet, it i considered an
incidental use ares per BC Section 302.1.1. As a result, fiiis space must be completely enclosed with at least 1-
i hour fire-resistance rated construction (see IBC Sections 706 and 710 for assembly requirements) with the
: appropriate opering protectives (see [BC Section 714.2). Plense disrogard Ttem #1 in the Wisconsin
Department of Commerce Communtication jetter dated October 17, 2062,
3. Question: Fhat h;’l;fing code applies to thix submital?
Answer: As this building involves a change of use to 2 more resirictive occupancy use group (from a Group M
10 2 Group A-2 occupancy) and was received by our office after July 01, 2002, the provisions of the Wisconsin-
arnonded version of the International Building Code (TBC) apply (see Comm 61.03(10)), unless specifically
amended via a petition for variance. This docision has been confirmed via a directive from the Deputy
Administrator of this sgency.
All of the items Tisted above are in addition to previous communication letters (exceps a8 indicated above) and the
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL letter dated October 05, 2002,




B3/83/28683 @9:38 9288326464 INSFECTION DEPT PAGE 38
o/

" #

CARE-SCOTT - 123002

-

Inquiries conceming this correspondence may be made to me at the telephone number listed below, or at the address
on this letterhesd.  Please refer to Teanssction 1D No. referenced above when making an inquiry or submitting
Simesraly,

*

Minh Tran

Eogineering Consultant, integrmed Services
(920 4927730, Fax: (920) 492-5604
Monday - Friday 7:00 am to 3:30 pm CST
E-mail: mtran@oommerce state, wi.ug

oc: Comtracting Specialist Inc
John R Anderson, Building Inspector, (715) §23-2014, Monday, 7:45 AM. - 4:30 PM.
Building fnspection City of Appleton
Theresa Heoming -
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Oetober 28, 2002

et Safety and Bulldings
—_—1 U"'} 2331 BANLUIS PL STE 150
GREEN BAY W 54304

TOD # (808} 264-8777

WWW. oM arce state widmish
WWW WISCONSIn.Qav

Scott MeCallum, Governor
T0f U APPLEION, Philip Edw. Albert, Secrotary

CUST ID No, 134035 Fee Required § 360,00

g Fee Received §  360.00
ANDREW 7 SORENSON Balance Due § 000
MONROE BEQUIPMENT INC

M50 W1304! QVERVIEW DR

MENOMONEE FALLS WI 53052 WISMART cote: 7648

REQUEST FOR AnnmomL INFORMATION

SI'EE

Something Smt Lc _ i Ldentification Numbets

411'W College Ave C Transaction ID No, 796631

City of Appleton Site ID Mo. 649220

Outagamie County Pleaso refor to both identification numbers, above,
FOR: in 9l correspondence. with the apency.

Ubject Type: HVAC ICC System  Regulated Object ID
Mo,y 875296
Grease Hood Inshuded: Smoke Detection System

The submittal described above has been placed on HOLD and the review and approval is pending subject to receipt
of the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION and/or revised plans requested by this letter. Upon receipt of the additional
information and/or revised plans, the plans will be reviewed for somphancc to appbcabie Wisconsin Administrative
Codes and Wisconsin Statutes, . .

- m follcmg must be cammdfwmed and accompany the resuhnuttal

Key Item(s)

.

IMC 606 Provide a smoke detetion system, with appropriate controls, where required by code. The smoke
deteetion system shall shut down the air distribution systen upon activation. Smake detectors shall be
connected to a fire alamm systenn. The activation of a smoke detector shall setivate s visible and audible
supervisory signal at a constantly attended location unless exceptions are met, The detectors shall be located in
the return duct.

IMC 403/Comnm 64.0403(6){a}1. Provide a minimnm of puteide air in the amount of 7.5 ¢fim per person in the
bullding, Simultaneously exhsust en equal amount of air, See Comum Teble 64.0403, Seating ares hasa
capacity of 87 persons, thus +/- 50 cfin outside eir is required. Plans indicate only 200 cfm. Piease submit
revised plans showing compliance,

IBC 7T153.1 Provide a fire damper with u 1,5-hour Fire rating for fire-resistance rated assemblies of Jess than 3
hours, Fire dampers are required at the penetration of each floor level. Please submit revised plans showing
compliance,

Reminders

IMC 5672 Provide 2 Type I kitehen exhaust hood over cooking equipment which produces greass lnden
vapors. All requirerents for bood construction, exhaust rate, enclosure, and fire suppression shall be addressed.
The make-up air that is not part of a short cyele hood system, must be tempered air, See IMC 508,

Submission of revised plans and/or additional information requires sdditional fees of $150.00. Please jnciude a -
copy of this letter with your re~submittal.
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’ A S—— 2D Safety and Buldings
" Wheconetn ot _ERIE
i sconSi n E]CT Zg 2@2 E 1? WWW.COTRMece. State. wi us/sh

www.wisconsin.gov

Department of Commerce

; TR Scott MoCallunt, Governor
{;rmgiﬁ{_?fr '{:’;P‘ L Philip Edw. Albert, Becratary

Qctober 17, 2002
CUST ID No. 685586

CARL SCOTT

C 8COTT ARCHITECT PLANNER
601 W COLLEGE AVE STE1L
APPLETON WI 54911

MODIFICATIONS/ADDITIONAL REGQUIREMENTS TGO Identification Numbers
ORIGINAL BUILDING APPROVAL LETTER Transacticn ID No, 777068
— S | Site ID No. 649220 = -~

SITE: - Please refer 1o both identification.owubers, |
Something Sweet LLC -above, in all correspondence withi the:agency.
411 W College Ave
City of Appleton
Cutagamis County

FOR:

Object Type: Building ICC  Regulated Object ID No.: 866176

Major Occupancy: Assemibly; Type 1B Exterior Noncombustible Unprotected Class of Construction; Alteration Plas;
4,056 Project $q. Ft; Unspriokiered; Occupancy: A-2 Dining & Drinking; Allowsble Arca Deterimined By: Separated
Use ‘

Tt has come to my attention that the following items wers not addressed in the nitial building plan review and/or the
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL Jetter dated October 05, 2002:

1. Since the designer is indicating that the basernent is a Group 8-2 occupancy and the first floor is a Group A-2
occupaney, the floor/ceiling assembly between these two levels is required to bave at Jeast & 2-hour fire-
resistance-rated horizontal assembly per IBC Table 302.3.3, Previously submitted plans show only a 1-hour
rated assembly. The construstion requirements/specifications for this horizontal assembly shali comply with
IBC Section 710, and shall bave the minimmun hourly rating as specified in IBC Section 703.2. Also,
docymentation from the building owner shatl be provided to the Department to substantiate the intended Group
8.2 use of the basement area. :

2. Per the direction of the IBC Matrix Chief and Comm 61.03(3), the basement area of the project referenced
above is NOT required to meet the provisions of IBC Section 903.2.12.1 — Stories and basements without
openings. In other words, the basement area is not required to be sprinklered, nor is it required to have openings
below grade.

3, All of the items listed above ars in addition to the items originally cited in the CONDITIONAL APPROVAL
Jetter dated October G5, 2002, '

Inquiries concerning this correspondence may be made to me at the telephone number listed below, or at the address
on this letterhead. Please refer to the Transaction ID No, referenced above when making an inquiry or submitting
additicnal information.

Sincerely,

P A

Minh Tran

Enpineering Consultant, Integrated Services
{920) 4927730, Fax: (920} 492-5604
Monday « Friday 7:00 am to 3:30 pm C5T
E-mail: maran@@eommercs.state.wi.ng
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\_AL SCOTT ' T 1017402

cc: Contracting Specialist In A
Tohn R Anderson , Building Inspector, (715} 823-2014, Monday, 7:45 AM. - 430 P.M.
Buflding Inspection City of Appleton '

Thercss Henning
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//f/ Safoly and Bulldings
2331 SAN LUIS PLACE

EBE W E ﬂ GREEN BAY Wi 54304

u—
l! ﬂ

TOD # (608) 264-8777
v commarce.state.wius/sb
wenn.wiscongin.gov

Scott McCalium, Govenor
Philip Edw. Albent, Secretary

October 05, 2002
CUST 1D No. 685586

CARL SCOTT

C SO0TT ARCHITECT PLANNER
501 W COLLEGE AVE STB1
APPLETON Wi 54911

{{ONDITIONAL APPROVAL
PLAN APPROVAL EXPIRES! 10/05/2003

SITE:
Something Sweet L1.C
411 W College Ave
City of Appleton
Outagamie County
FOR:

ATTN: Buildings & Structures Inspector

BUILPING INSPECTION
CITY OF APPLETON
160 N APPLETON ST
APPLETON W] 54911

Transuﬁon D No. 7’}7668
Site ID No. 649220

iﬁ‘leaxc. mferw both sdennﬁmmm‘

Object Type: Building IOC  Regulated Object ID No.: 866176

Major Occupancy: Assembly; Type IIB Exterior Noncombustible Unprotected Class of Construction; Alteration Plan;
4,056 Project Sq. Ft; Unsprinklered; Occupancy: A-2 Dining & Drinking; Allowable Area Determined By: Separated
Use

The submittal described above has been reviewed for conformance with applicable Wisconsin Administrative Codes
andd Wisconsin Statates. The submittal has been CONDITIONALLY APPROVED. The owner, as defined in
chapter 102,01(19), Wisconsin Statutes, is rcspomibic for compliance with alf code reqmzemis

The following conditions shall be met during construction or instatlation and prior to occupancy or use:

»  This review and conditional approval shall apply only to the building alteration described above.

»  The designer has chosen to submit one complete set of building plans and (3) accompanying title sheets, dated
September 30, 2002, 1o the Department for review and conditional approval. The designer should nots that
subsequent plans stiached to the conditionally approved title sheets ghall be identical to, and ghall have the same
date as. the compliste set retained by the Departipsnt. If there are any discrepancles between the complete set
retained by the Department and any of the other plan sets assembled after the date of conditional
approval, the information contrined in the Department set of plans shall prevadl.

Reminders

»  Comm 6105(1) & (5) Notes referencing COMM 69 and ADAAG are no longer valid. Bffective Fuly 01, 2002,
the accessibility requirernents for cormmercial buildings shall be in sccordance with the requirements of the
Wisconsin-amended version of IBC chapter 11 and ANSI A117.1-1998, This note applies to the bathroom
fixture and door hardware notes shown on sheet A-3 of the submitted plaus.

s Comm 61.30(3) This review does not include hesting, ventilating or air conditioning. The owner should be
reminded that HVAC plans, caleulations, and appropriate fees are required to be submitted for review and
approval prior to installation. These HVAC plans shall comply with the Wisconzin-amoended version of the
Toternational Mechanical Code, However, General Note 3 on sheet T-1 specifies compliance with the old
COMM Chapter 64.

o IBC1003.2.11 Means of sgress Yluminstion shall be provided tn accordmice with the applicable raquirements
of this section.

¢ IBC 2900/Comm 62.2900 Provide a service sink as required by Table 29021, The serviee sink shall be
located in a service closet or room provided with suppliss for upkeep of the toilet roams,
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RL SCOTT Jage 2 078102

«  Asoftoday's dste, our xecords indicate that = refund in the amount listed in the FEE portion of this letter has
been initiated and forwarded to a manager for review, The refind will be raade under separate cover. Please
cxpect 8 6-8 week time pesiod for fiscal processing. Refunds will be made to the payer,

A copy of the approved plans, specifications and this letter ghall be on site during construction and open to
inspection by authorized representatives of the Department, which may include local inspectors. All permits
required by the State or the local municipality shall be cbtained priof to commencement of
construction/instaliation/operation. '

In granting this approval the Division of Safety & Buildings reserves the right to require changes or additions should
conditions arise making them necessary far code compliance. As per State Statutes 101.12(2), nothing in this review
shall relieve the designer of the responsibility for designing a safe building, structure, oF component,

Inquirics concerning this correspondence may be made to me at the telephone number listed below, or at the addresy
on this letterhoad,

Sincersly, Fee Required §  390.00
' Pee Reocived § 430.00
Refund Amt. § 40,00

Minh Tran

Engineering Consuitant, Integrated Services o
(920) 492-7730, Fax: (920) 492-5604 WiSMART-come; 7648
Mondsy - Friday 7:00 am to 3:30 pm CST
E-mnail: miran@oornmerce. state, wi,us

cc: Contracting Specialist Inc
John R Anderson, Building Inspector, (715) 823-2014, Monday, 7:45 AM. - 4:30 P.M.
Theresa Henning

43
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PAGE 44
i0:13 P.O1

CARL SCOTT - ARCHITECT/PLANNER

New Architeciyre

Suite + 601 Wast Colffege Avenus

Appiaton, Wisconsin 54911

Phona Q205 738-7707 FAX (R20 738-7207

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: 2+ 4-0%

SEND TO: Molcten Ine 'JT'.IMS

| FAX NUMBER: ;é:a?-"_" P

ATTENTION: Towm Ebg‘l

SUBJECT ¢

Sbnw%ins Sl

Fetition Wﬂl Netter

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER SHEET ...2.......

SIGNED BY: C'Av" 6:—9”"3*'
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Oy . - AT o ) SUTHIY VTR ARG

, 2301 BAN LUIS PLACE
: S OREEN BAY Wi 54304

. YOO £ {808) 2848777

lscon n e i

N BRI OOV

Dapartment of Commeree

Jamas toyle, Govemnor
Cory L. Hetthes, Becrstary
Jamury 28, 2603
CUST 1D No. 683588 ATIN: Buildings & Sirutiures Inspector
CARL SCOTT | BUILDING INSPECTION
C §COTT ARCHITECT PLANNER CITY OF APPLETON
601 WOOLLEGE AVE ST81 100N APPLEBTON 8T
APPLETON WI 54911. APPLETON W1 54811
APFRUOVAL OF PETITION FOR VARIANCE ‘ cation Numbers
. Tﬂmicm 1D No, 833147
SITE: _  Site I No. 640220
ing Sweet LLC anrﬁ‘wmboﬁm&manmm
411 W College Ave ove, inall nse with the
City of Appleton '
Outagamic Connry

FOR: Pedltion for Varianee IBC Section 1003,2.4

 Note thas & new Transaction ID number (ormterly TID # 816394 has been aasigied to this petirion for wlanae. le uee
this new number for all future correspondence.

The Stmm:i desotibed above has been reviewed for equivelency fo applicable Wisconsin Administrative Codes and
oo with Wisconsin Statutes. The subminal has besn CONDITIONALLY APFROVED. The ownst, s

defined in section 101.01(10), Wisconsin Stanates, is responsible for conspliance with all conditions of this petition

approval and other appliceble code requirements, Plan subtittal and spproval by the Department or its agent miay be

neceasaty priox to mmmﬁonundazuhnpenhis petition,

Your Petition for Variance ofm section(s) noted above has haen yoviewsd.

'I‘deammmmwamtmmsaofegreanbaﬁhwucalmghm;htofmlmﬁuﬂM{El?&
mvmmmumfsmwnﬁtamunghﬁghmrmnm:han&foﬂ?mmmmnmwammt
(ie, roomB-3). .

' The intent of the code section petitionsd is 1 provide » safe and adequate cefling cleatmmee for sll building
pocupants that use the means of sgress aysten.

The petitioner submitted the SBI-9890 application form including 3 additional pages of mppom docusnents
and/or plans.

Raviewer‘scumum

i. The supervising professional has indicated that thig {s an existing building that is over 100 yaass old,

2. The supervising professions] has indicated that the arca with the reduced ceiling height of 6°-7" shall be used as
a low hazard storage srea (Giroup -2 cocupanoy).

3. Dus to the addition of » required 2-hour fire-resistance.rated floor/eailing assembly, m mmmmm
reduced by 214",

4, The superviging professional i proposing to install &n carly wmﬂngamkedmeﬁansymnﬂnoug;hwm
thrae levels of the building.

5. The ocoupant load of room B-3 {5 very low cormpared to other areas of the building. Also, if tie use of this
roon is limited to employess only, ::zmmummmmmwa}mmuwwmw
Tower ceiling height.
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5. IBC Section 1003.2.5.1 ailows a minimum 6'-8" headroorn clsasance for protradiag objects, The floor/ceiting
assembly could be viewsd as 8 pmmhng objeat that reduses the minimum ceiliog height by | inch.
7. Giventho trade-off between miting the floor/ceiling asserobly (which reduces the geiling height in room 3—3) and
providing the mininmim ceiling height in the basement, the fioor/ceiling assembly rating would appear to provide
& higher degree of safety,
8. ‘The City of Appleton Building Inspection Departrment and the City of Appleton Fire mpmment have up
comment on this issus,

9!. Bned on She me mvﬂcﬁ. 1 fool that this request for pahuon cancbe conditionnlly ippmwd.
Departmantal Action: CONDITIONAL APPROVAL

Conditions of Approval -

The follawing conditions shall be mat during construction o instaliation and prior (0 OtoupAnsy of use:

» Al of the petitionar's statements included on the varience applioation form, any otier documenes submitted to
the Departoent, and all conditions of spproval, if sny, listed below shall be cusried owd, This variance is specific
to the subjest petition and cannot be used for any additional modifications.

For ALL kmm in!he huildku.theclw csiting beight shll pot be less than 67"

*  FPriot wocmpnmy,ﬁnmon shall be provided to the Department, 204 its authorized agents,
demonstrating that the materials stared in room B-3 meet the requirsments of TBC Section 311.3. This
information was requested in the past and still has not been received, it is determined that room B-3 meeis the
requirements of a Group S-1 occupancy (IBC Section 311.2), @ 3-hour fire-resistance rated foor cetlng
axyembly shatl be provided between the basement and the first floor.

. Legth,pmxxﬁmmdvxsﬂﬁeswshaﬂbepmm eacheniry to thabaumnmguam (is., signs shall

be posied on door muark B-2 sl at the fﬂotofmmyS-l} In addition, the wording of thess signs shall be in
high contrast to the sign’s background.

s Abrupt changes in cefling height shall bs sufficiontly padded to provent injury and shall have highly contrasting

 markings {e.4., tape, paint, eto.) to identity such changes.

The early waming smoke deisction system shall be in accordance with the appﬁah!cmvm of NFPA 72,

Awe;axomwéshmbcﬁmimwmmm
mmmmunmmmm,wmsﬁmm e N

Unless modified aliovs, all othet ltams cited in the conditional approval letter snd mmpmyiag pommunication
wm:h:nmmmcftm

. This decision will become final uniess the Department within 30 days from the datc of this letior recetves o written
request for 5 heariog, A request for hearing should be sent to the address shown on this Jetierhend, A copy of this
Lotter mount b included with the requent for & hearing, The request for hearing should stute the reasons for ohjecting
to the Department's decision, because ¢ requast for hoaring may bs denied if it doss not present & significant question
mfmkl&'#otp#]my

: mgummmﬂngmsmmmmmybemde 16 me atthe telephone munber Tisted below, or ot the uddross

. & & &

v

Sincercly,

/q»%—/‘ - | SRR St 7648

Minh Tran

Engineering Consultant, Integrated Services
(920) 4927730, Pax: {920} 492-5604
Mondsy - Friday 7:00 e to 3:30.pm CST
E-tatt etren@eomumercs. stnte wi.us

e Contracting Specialint Inc
Fohn R Anderson, Buikling Inspector, (715) 823-2014, Monday, 7:45 AM. ~ 430 P.M.

Neil Camaron Fire Chief, Appleton Fire Department
Theress Henning
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| CARL SCOTT - ARCHITECT/PLANNER

i Naw Architectune
. Sulte 3 601 Waat Colings Avenug

Appleten, Wisconsin 84911
Phone 20 738.7707 FAX($20 738.7707

YAX COVER SHEBRT

'DATE: j2-12.02.

SEND TO: Wﬁm

rax womseR: __ B9 odGd
arrention: _ Tem Ebe.l

W Something Swest ‘5'509

4l w. Ceoliege

 essace:
- .a'? la‘&er'fn MMW

<.

TOTAL HUMBER QF PAGER, INRCLUDING COVER BEEET i

SIGRED BY3 C*"i‘"‘ ‘:'chﬂ"
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CARL SCOTT AIA . ARCHITECT/PLANNER

Sulte 1 BOT Wast Collage Avenus
Appleton, Wissopain 54611
Phone (820) T38.YT07 FAX (D20} T3BT7T0T

December 12, 2002

: Dept. of Commerce

. Safety & Buildings.
2331 San Luis Place
Green Bay, W1 54304

Ann: Mim Tran

Re: Intmor Aitmnous
Something Sweet Shop
411 W, College Ave.
App wi

Trans, ID # 777068

Dear Sir

The Owner of the sbove referenced project is asking if the existing second floor
apartment can still use the eousung 3ump platform 23 the second exit in lien of
constructing s new apen exterior stair. This appears to be allowsd nccording to the
information posted on the S&B website on November 7, 2002. Plesse review aad let ms
know of your decision. Thank you.

Ce: Tom Ebel, Appleton Bldg, Inspector
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ml. SCOTT AlIA - ARCHITECT/PLANNER

Sulw 1 sam Wast MG Awsnue
Appleton, Wisoonain 549
Phone (520) 138-7707 FAX (020} 730-7707

December 4, 2002

Building I ipns

200 N. Appleton Avenue
Appleton, WI 54911

Attn: Tmm Bldg Inspector

Re: SomthingSm&mp
AW, GdiogeAW

Daar Tom

1 contacted Minh Tran for clarification of the staterent “Plense disregard Item #1 in the
Wisconsin Deapt. of Commerce Communication letter dated Qctober 17, 2002, He
indicated that the building is being considered as unseperated use and the only rated
construction required will be one hour assemblies at the Basement Storage room and the
two enclosed stairs,

W&mﬂmﬂpmmd to pmvids ﬁrc-stnppmgmthcamswu dmamd on Tuesday,
_ms 2932 :

Imawnﬁrmwappmmmtenfmmy N 2003 tormewﬂwmhngkelgm
situation in the basement. Wamnbampimmm existing steed beam 1o provide a flush
ceiling along the direct exit route to the rear basement stair. I firmly belisve that our
pm:mvﬁﬁbeappmwéormde:mnedm&tobereqwed

Auy other queetim or ¢onderns please contact me,
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CARL SCOTT AIA - ARCHITECT/PLANNER

Bulte 1 601 Weat Soliege Avenus
Applaton, Wisoanain 54811
Phong (820) 735-7707 FAX (920) 7387707

November 20, 2002

Contracting Spocialists, Inc.
333 N. Commercial Street
Neensh, WI 54956

Attn: Doug. Schmidt

Re: Sumethmg Sweet Shop
411 W. College Avenue
Appleton, WI
CIS # 2002-012

Dear Doug;

After reviewing the above project st the site and discussion with Tom Ebef, Appieton
Bldg. Ingpector the following items need to be addressed:

1. Provide fire-stopping along wall/ceiling intersections to maintain the two hour fire
seperation. Please contact “Caulking Phus” of Oshkosh st 920-685-6670 for
= prppﬁ_wmmon"ofm_ﬁwaopﬁng, This must occur at all floors.

2. Remove new drywall partition along north-south wall of rear stair from second
floor and repair existing plaster removed for new mechanical piping. The existing
stair walls are two hour rated and must be maintained. All pepctrations must be
fire-stopped.

3. After you meet with Caulking Plus let’s get together with Tom Ebel to review
how we propose to solve the above items.
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CARL SCOTT AIA - ARCHITECT/PLANNER

e AR YN

R e Ut 4 u..i};.‘g
DERARTHENT OF INSPECTION

Suite 1 601 Wast College Avenue
Appleton, Wiscansin 54811
Phona {920) 738-7707 FAX (920) 738-7707

November 25, 2002

City of Appleton
Building Inspection
200 N. Appleton Street
Appleton, WI 54911

Attrt: Tom Ebel, Building Inspector

Re: Something Sweet Shop
411 West Coliege Avenue

Dear Sir;

Minh Tran of Safety & Bldgs. emailed that we will need to file a Petition for Variance in
regard to the non-conforming ceiling beight in the basement level. We will be filing this
request immediately and expect approval in apprommateiy 3-4 weeks, As of this date 1
have not received any order to change the Kitchen separation of two hours.

The Contractors are in process of completing the remodeling to the First & Second floors
for the anticipated December 15, 2002 opening. The Tenant wishes to occupy the First
and Second Floor levels prior to the approval of the Petition for Variance. They will be
preparing their dessert menu off sight at Trim “B”s restaurant and only serving in the
Something Sweet front seating area. When the Petition is approved the basement level
will be completed and occupied.

We are asking if a partial certificate of occupancy and compliance can be issued for the
First and Second Floor levels. Please review this request and let me know of your
decision. Thank you,

€C: Contracting Specialists, Inc.: Paul Jonas
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KITCHEN HOOD EXHAUST / OUTSIDE AIR CALCULATION

PROJECT:
SoMETHIIWME  SWEaEr SHoP
MW . Colnmee By,

HOOD NUMBER:; . W=\
'HOODSIZE O ¢a® ¥ &' Lo

2.6 fil FasE areEr

ExHAUST: _3\.S [ X 19 CFMm /[ =

Mm_émmm)

LN TEMPERED QUTSIDE AIR;

AL CEM X LoE =
15 38 PFM

TEMPERED ROOM AIR:

ARLO oFN X.35 =
__B25 Osm

NSTE: BUL CAM OF TEMPERED oW
MK 1S AUVRMLABLE - Sec

APPRONED WVRE P\.@MS- Sreer
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-Adam l(nuth campany, Inc.

mmm&p the MPW#NI — Salling tm ammu

Dete:. l‘z./(g/@'l \
Faxio_Doug &hmd‘i‘

Gcmpanw C‘c‘*gﬁkmc*.‘“ ﬂ% Smc..c&( m

s 92 )% 967,
Reganding; 'f:tﬁ’__hﬁ e m, - %M“cﬁx;vgw
Numbnmmw{mi sover shesl); ‘f-?

me- {C@Ji\a h-vu}‘%\

F‘lease cail {4?4)4&-2400 with any qm ot probims ugudmg this
fransmission. You tmay faX Your fesponss tn (414)468-3903, ,

Message: wm— I think qu_,;%+ Jugt qéuj“

e.vq,g"rimﬂ; CaNexTeh kceot the
drﬁwfng__ L ﬁ& gr‘%gr‘ ﬁf&ﬁ‘ﬁw ohich,

_;r‘m ‘5,‘-9?-\!( wo,a”f'w%;, @.r T U ke in the
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~ove any o€ Hhig m__a!m&h__
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2601 Spenwiok Drive ' L B TELEPHONE: 713/263-8001
Houston, Texas TTOBSA0IS e e FAX: T13/288-7577
ww.raciorsast com : ‘

ﬁeczmbéf 05, 2002

FAX: 414-066-3993
414-466-2400

Mr. Kovin Knutd

Adan Kmith Company, Inc.
12020 W, Peerick Strect
Mi_l'wﬁum, WL 53222 S |

hmM: Knuth:

Pleass find amloud our insixliation immmﬁﬁmaﬁuﬂ 02-12-09
Thise iastwilation instiuetions bave been developed from,; bus are tot limited to, dam
gninad from Teii we have conducted of from terts such & ASTM B 814, UL 1475 ar UL
2079, conducted by natiomlly recognized, independent testing laboratories (yach a3: UL®,
Wammm Hersay, Factory Mutgal, Omaga Foing, eie). We 3lso Ioly on years of sxperiang
rolating to both the performanse charscteristics of our produsts as well as an extensive
Inowledi of Hrestopping tochnalogy. Each installarion instruction Is given aceording o
yoir owm individual and unique set of clreamptances. Instructions dons Yor cnc job site
condition may not be the swue as thosd given for agother, Therafore, thess matruotion are
applicable only for tie fob itwiia orighuaity ghm to und should not be used for aay other
sendivian umed] sporoved by sur Technisal Servicas Dapuitmunl.
‘We, here ot RectorSoal, thank you for utj mprﬁdum 1£you have any additional |
Questions, please call our offics at 1-B00-231-3345,

Rcapcctfah?.
RECTDORSEAL

Matk Malloy
Technical Scrvices

Ref: 02-12-09

W4 SOOI00°E  A¥eeL T L MEBICLOM SWIANIS WOIMOAL-IS  WORRiZ0 200240940
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‘So rmzsrops) -

_de- 4” “3“" ﬁﬁc‘l’;

Coppar or EMT
or

Mox. 2" PVC

cor 3/47 ABS T N

1/4" bead
Biostop™ 500+
at off zero annular
point of contact

exhn
with

ossembly.

'SECTION A-A

1} Gun, trowsl and/or pump Blostop ™ 500+ firestopping sealant to ¢ max.
ossible inlo ennular-space around
ling level and to a mnmh def-ct- ree flnigh.

Note: Penetrant 'hs be ﬁrﬂﬁoppad at erdraaca{extt point of rated ﬁocrlwml assembly.
,?ﬁlah. Local lntpaohr 1o have final nmhnrﬂy at de?arm!nnﬂan of hwriy rating of ceiling

MANUF#CTUREF!'S‘ camir-*:st:r INSTALLATI ON INSTRUCTIONS

PaGE &S
PAGF A3

Maximun Extent.

/- Blostep* 500+
-~ §

1 Layer of 5/8"
Ul Classifled
Gypwm Wﬁlihndl‘d

Ips. Trowsl sealant aurfoee fiush
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— tu FIRESTOPS ) =
ML T &
o " natti %ﬁm;
N !“T
. T e i
i | e S “w
riek Well -/ r 1 | .
e irlw 7 :& o 2 Layers
E, ...,-.:[;.. s ”u ﬂgm Gypairm Wolbourd
=N
1. Propaerly Install and secure into place o 4"—6" depth of 1
min. 4.0 pef minergl woel Inzulotlon into all gape end voids.
Iingulation should be Instalied wﬂh top' surfacs flush with the
top of ihu slab.
2. Gun, trowsl c:n:i/or pump a min, %" depth of Blostop™ i
500+ over the insulation hﬂdglng the floor and any other
adjacent surface,
Note: Local Inspector ta have flral au?hﬂrdy at determinotion
of hourly r'qtlng ﬁf ﬂoor/wai wssembly.

mm Bassd on test criterle of ASTM E~115/UL2079, = hm aimm tast is not appilcabls
to & figor condition,

Note: Maximum 2 Heur rafing or m moxirum Hime bassd on the LEAST RATED
ADJACENT RURFACE.

Nata: Ussr mould duteerdine sutiubiltly fw Inlended wrd expected movament.

MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

MAK: L” 4R Jog Ngs QR-12-00a
HOURLY RATING: 1 OR 2 MOUR ASSEMOLY RATING J0B Nami:  SOMETHING SWEET
AR Srace: ﬂn , ME, Contag o Fok Abrsenm, Dirn, ey
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(\m Fmasropsj -

B3/83/2003 B9: 38
L2/e8/2082  21:5d

' S Minerg) Woel
g S Breklag Moteriot

Hollow Core

/— Sponcrete Floor

contvate/ __/ :

fMU wall

174" dapth
alop™ So0+

1) With any gops lurger thon I" ~ Properly Install and ncure into plase a full floor
dapth of min. 4.0 pef minero) wool insulaHon into off gaps and voida. insulation should
be irnxioling with fop zurfuce flush with tKa top of the slab. f machanically fastening
is not opplicobls, insulafion moy be eut f.mvr slze nnd fﬂcﬁnn fit, o instra that

insufation s firmiy . in ﬂ!@i.

2) Gun, brush, hrowsl and/mr pump & min. X" depth af Blostop™ 300+ over the
iﬂsuiailtm hﬁdging ‘the tiosr siab ond any other adjseent surface. Apyiy o X" diameter
bg of mﬂ%vp 59@-& ui aEt zm: point af ami!:c:f orsex, -

Note: Wuzed on test areriu af mru ﬁuns/m:za?s. a hote ﬂrum tast i not appumh!a

to o floer sonditton.

Note: Moximum 2 Hour ru!twu or-the maximum time bosed on the LEAST RATED ADJAGENT

SURFACE. |

Nnh* ﬂnr should dﬁhrmim wﬁahﬂﬂy for fni‘mdad and expacted movement,
MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFtE{} MSTAL.LAT?CJN INSTRUCTIONS

j Jot oo GR~123-0%h
LR -
Jog Name: SoMBETHING SWEET

Max: L7 Gam

-_ PIOLRLY RATHG: | OR J WOUR ARSEmaLv Raving

ANILAR SearE: MAY, M, " : CONTRACTER
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12/85/2002 21:58 ﬂlaﬁﬁllﬁﬂ\.}_ NEW'S BUILDING CENT PAGE BB

(\m FIRESTOPS ) —

1 Layer of 5/87
UL Classifled

Gypsurm Walibeard _ 1 de
. pth
for 1yt “F" rating, . Blostop™ 500+
1 L%rﬂ‘_. of 5/87 S ‘
UL Clossified

sulipls

Gypaum Wallkodre Max. (3) - 1% EMT

ter 1 Wr. UF" roting

Minsral Wool .~ Wire Wesh\Sieel Slesve

Backing Matetial o

1} Install No. 8 wirs mesh er min. 20ga. galvanizad stesl steave eul to elze, formaed
to hole shape, centered Inside wall ardund plpe, ond cllowsd to spring bock snugly
agoinst periphery of hota sueh Hhat' It {a recensed o min. of ! /8" in frem wall
surface on both sides. B '

2] instsll baaking motarial hg ﬂrm!{l pasking dnnulor apass with full wall of depth of
min. 4.0 paf minwral wacl, Recess néking material at isast 1" in from both sides
of wall to sceommodate ‘the ‘required fill depth’ of Blostop™ 500+.

3} Gun, trowel and/ar pump Biseted™ 500+ firestopping saciant to o 1* depih on
‘both sides of woll, Trowsl sealaat surfoces Hugh with wall surfaces und to a smooth
defevi—frae finish. SRR . ‘ .

Note: Loeo!l Inspector to i‘;wif final Z.uuthnrﬂy at dﬂtrmindﬁnn of hourly roting of floor/wall

assernbly.
Manur AC T urer'S CERTIMED INSTaLLATION INS 1 RUL 1 IUNS
Max: MUTIE MAR. (33 1* EMT 47 x 20 Orerado . Jon Na.: Qw12 0e
HoURLY RATIG: | OR 2 HouR FURatg T o e Nab Bemprang SWEET .
ANNGLAR s’lﬁi MAK a.,‘ i, ”2,, ) A \ " T BT o 2 ]
CONTRACTING Seerialis? L, N WABRGER HERSEY
DRTrsdToe ' Rrcrmm At
. ) T \
. ‘ ] At ‘l Kimgppratvg ; SASSIST
| R : i TSN C I ABA! KNGTH CT.. INL. '
Il e Ager m";"'u"'m""‘"m Re e B il en e e :ﬁmé,'&tm@&fw BATE The Bl PE0s Halw Mo
mbm ;%i.-gd“ mﬁ iy M, Kevin KayTH s ]
4] vt man maton o e e | R A ] ..m" . (hié) £88:2L00 Drawing No.
mm'm'ulmﬂw, hd o _ o 3“12-09‘

@i-d 08004 PRl TASIOLTH STIANRE WOLNNDI-WIE BRI Z00-R0-200
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MORTAR-CW-7 —\

Wall Popetration
3 Hour Rating
Systern No.
LCARGS + o
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INNTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

These inmtructions are for the instaGation of Wﬁmmmnwmemkaﬁ-cw-?mmdm
inch thick 1001 5
Mwnmﬂtmgm( pcmmmw( 'i)wdlsul{mdiy Underwrivre

i WMW:)M&WWMWWMM Allow for required minimim, spacing befowen

2 mmmmwmmmmnmmmmw,wmmmmu
3 ;&mwwmﬁrmmmm:mmmm“mmwmmmyummm

4 the Hio KJ0™ MORTAR as dirocted trowel #ito th itg. Pask MO i
A St KO g "mm ¢ openitg. Pack MORTAR to reqa

oo RRESERT ATV
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12/B5/2802 21:50 414251156 MELI'S BULLLING (NI

(\m FIRESTOPS ) -

_ Pl Depth Bio K-104™

Cona(?!!/ cmu l'»“dl.i : Fire Roted Mortar

HYAC Duct
'-qL Mox: 24" x 4"
- Mgl Duet

: Cover

" Stael Slaave/Mesh

‘ KE’CT IOﬂ A*A

1) ¥ nesded, lnﬂaﬂ biackout material oround. aldw of ugvntng to prevant mortur from
folllng Imto the cavlly o! the wall. A min. Zﬁgo, stesl slaave or wire mazh moterizi moy

be used.

2 H‘ neaded to mulnhln Mortar withtn apmmg. ¢ damming muaterial such o3 slyrofcom,
wood, efc. moy ba uxed on one side of wall and remevad after Martor has

the Bio \™ K10+ Flre Rated Mortar as dirsclad, pump or frowel

3) ‘After properly m!xt
o inte #ponfng Pack Mortar to-o full ‘wall thickness ompletaly ‘surrounding -HVAG ructs.

Note: Local Inspector M have fmo[ authority at dﬁmm«tmn of hourly rating at fioar/ wall

assembly.
Wote: 2 Mour rafing or the maxltnum Hirw bosed on- the LEASY RA?ED ADJACENT SURFACE.

MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED tmsm.z__:{'sam INSTRUCTIONS

Max Be' % 247 MEYAL DUST - PN 2604, oob e QR 1S= Dl
HOUsLY RATRG: | O 2 HNR b R‘T'h?ﬂ . o Mg 5mth5 ﬁWEET
ANNULAR SPACE: NOMINAL o o . % SoaroagTon: y Fim mubirrunsa Bois Bam
CONTRACTING Srecis ST - Ul MFOR WARSECR MOMESY
n*mmmh . [ LLEE 2]
e bW, MR .
; ] RpapTAt _ CAJPAH
...Q_! : 1 L ROAM RNaTh CO. NG, £aJ8005, Cadld2 ,
m Poe— i W, : ’
i; - - M;hﬁuh ol gﬁztmaﬁ‘%sgff . Sy SRepemgd i!’mm&w
i wﬁﬁh% CdaTens ‘Drawing No.
% wmrun mu«wm B—-12- 094

vy ¢ T . o
Wi~ L0008 WEEL WESECLON SIOIANES TOININ-L WL J002-80-780
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S Saa (3O FiresTOPS )~

! ‘ ; - :‘ ' ! . ‘\\_
FI NS =
* X et > M a2 x 14"
Qphﬁhqj Eﬂs“}'/ F ."3;.«{ Concrets Beam

Max, 1

Conerste Beam ' an
‘ Min.
ﬂmmp*f 5004-

y 4 Luynrs of 5/8"
UL Cloasified
Gypsum Wellboard

Gun, trowel, ond[or pump Bloatop™ 5{}0+ fires?apping sealant to o min, 578" depth

into the gap on Both wides of wall around ihe concrats Bsam. Apply o confinuous 1/2°
bead at ol zeramannulor orsas. Trowel wnlnrﬂr qﬂffnrn fiiiah with wall surfases ong 19

‘a smecth defoe!'-fram tinish. .

ﬂﬂh 2 Hour mﬂng or the muxlmum fime bqud ont the LEA$T RATED ADJACENT SURFACE..

Note: Local Inspacior fo have ﬂaql authortty of deftemimiunn of hourly rafing of ﬂwr/wdﬂ ]
assembly. _

MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED INSTALLATION lNSTRUCTiGNS

i

JASA A

Max: VP GAR o B 2 1UF CONCRETE BEAN W SPTIONAL {1} 1 EMT Job Nas DZ-12-Oc ——————
WO HATNG | DR 2 Hour "EY Raming Jon Namk:  SOMPYRING SeEET :
ANNULAR BRacE: Dlotmal 72 : ) SO R TR . Toe SpETOR. . Riki

o - " TONTRACTING SPETIALRY Wi AD/OR WiHOEN HEMY
G TREUTDS: . Sopvan NS

W, A

L HWEOI79

RECREGRNT AT
£ ADAM KNUTH £2., ING, HWLOBo

_—L_-__M—-—l——_j’—; \2020 W. FRERISK STREET .
fm“amn uwmw %mﬂ ﬂ MILWALREE. W Lﬁ.’.ﬁm Bare am:-n I%Mm !

SEISTR RN SRR | ol s
M Sur . WHEA eh it m ‘“ﬂ‘. B-12~0Yc

S e

H.T 5 :
0~ 00004 YL ‘ o WINOLISE STHANYS TOIMORL-ML WL 2090-50-9%]
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11/21/2002 D531 9208325821~ APPLETON FIRE PREV, PAGE 81
Gishi - Fwv: Something Sweet G- Trans. # 777068 ot S Fege 1y
From: Tran, Minh® antran@commerce.state. wh.us>
To: “dan.dibbs@appieton.org™ <dan dibbs@appleton.orgs
Date: 1120/02 11:26AM
Subject: FW: Bomething Sweel Shop Trans. # 777068
FYt

m o--Chiginal Message——

= From: Tran, Minh :

> Benk Wednesday, November 20, 2002 8:52 AV
»Tor  'Sa744@acl.com

= subiact: RE: Bomething Sweot Shop Trans, # 777068

» Pm IBC Seclion 1003.2.4, the means of sgress shall have a celling height
» of riot Iees than 7 fasi, unless ons of the oxceptions of this code section

> apply. As this is a change of use submitied after July 01, 2002, this

> wquiramsﬁt appﬁes m tha project refarenced above.

» 1f you wcum mw 1o meet with me to ulamm the detalls of this project,
» please call (D20) 4825801 10 schedule an appaintment. The fee for this
> would be $60/hour/plan with & minimurm charge of $60.

-
> Thank you for the information,

>

» Minh Tran

» Engineering Consultant

> Sadely and Buikdings Division
» 2331 Ban Luls Place

> Girgen Bay, WI 54304

» Phane: (920) 492-7730

> Fax: {920) 4824 ﬁaaa

mﬂngmai Mmug&m- a
From.  84744@acl.com [BMTP: M?M@aef o)
Sent:  Tuesday, November 19, 2002 2:59 PM
To: MTRANGCOMMERCE.STATE Wi US
Subjeot: Something Sweet Shop Trans, # 777068

Donr Sir:

Ve VY WVYY VWYY YY

in my email of 11/10/02 | Indicated the claar height below the

> basement bedm that erasses the egress hall 1o be 8-2°. This shoukl have
> read 602",

>

» | wotid be happy 1o meet with you for approx, 30 minutes to discuss
> the project and possibie Options (o meaet gy conoerne. Please contact me.
> Thank you.

b4

> Cadl Scott, AIA
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Perrmit No, Z.[ é 3
STATE BUNDING o

City of Appleton - INSPECTION DIVISION PERMIT NG Receipt No. Lo/

BUILB'NG PERM!T APPU(ATION 1y 0 e o‘@,}; Permit Fee ,,2._5 Q Q‘g

Stormwoter Mo,

Owner Something Sweed LLC Tepe Building R&maJmf st Flogr
Locotinn of Building “J B snte Recde,, pu ¥ Aldermpod
_ No. Yrril. Cof /e g 2 A‘V‘e . Streel’ Zip Distrit @ i
- J oy ot
Key No. S- /03 Legal Dasctiption Zoning

District C. 8 D

. Date of Application:
Comments: _Z_Q e
Bola Issue:i
Stoa
Reason Issued ; Type of Bullding Building Size Informotion
' New Building One Family | O.A. Dimension 4/ o256 07{”
Addition . Twa Family No. HBiories Hi. gﬂ e 52
X Remodel-interior Multi-Family | Basernent Areg
Remodel-Exterior Gorage-Att. | Goroge Argo
Wrecking Guoroge-Sep. | 1st Floor Area
Moving X Commercial | 2nd Flaor Areo
Qither oo r\;,e_ma(e,{ IJ"L‘(” COther Volume
Estimated Cost § 5 O, pro-d. v Totol Areo
7 Lot Information
Accessory Building Type Muain Building
Set Back from Front Properdy Line Ceorner L Set Back i .

Distonee from Main Bldg. tnterior X Side Yord ,.-»'f
Side Yard Setback _ | size S Side Yord s
Rear Yord Sethack f,/ Aven Rear Yard — /
Type of Building Const, Foundation Type of Foundation
Frame s Full Bsmi, Black/Concrete -
Masonry / Partia] Bart. | Cross Woll f
Sigel prd e Crawl Space | Steel Beams -
Extariar Finish pd Frost Waoll Wopd Baoms /
f./ Cone. Slab Posts M.'J/mbar
Cortroctor (o o ntra il Sputm Jie g Address _Alveny A [Jum Schmiddelephons S~ 8760
Architect or Designar C‘-Qf ’ S'-ﬂ H Addrass A‘Ezﬂ I@ ‘J«‘l&r\ Telephone 735 yal-¥y

The undersigned ogrees 1o congtruct the above described building in m:mr:ir:zm:e with plons and specifications sub-
mitted herewith, and in strict complicnce with all the provisions of the Building Code and Zening Ordinance of the
City of Appleton gnd the Building Code of the Siate of Wisconsin, and to grunf permission for rensonabte inspactions
as o condifion of receiving this permif.

THIS PERMIT DOES NOT COVER PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL OR HEATING INS?ALLAT!M 2

Permnit gronted by Appkcczn%m

Board of Appueals Addrass

Board of 3u1ldm ingpedtio
Appraved by W\ By

State Cenification Neo.

L_APF%.%C;ANT SHALL CALL YHE INSPECTION DIVISION FOR REQUIRED INSPECTIONS: 832-6411
Resgonsble Awommuodations for persons with disabllifies will be made ypen reguest and if feasible,
P aOe Write - Office PNk - Aggesgor Golterzod « Apphican
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Poviit Fec.

e -
7¢ 36O Permit No. 37
City of Appleton KeyNo.  3-/3/
Zoning CRD

ELECTRICAL PERMIT Receipt No.

—
Permit Fee Rl
Date 0 Loy e g

TO THE ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR:
{ hereby agree, with the issuance of this permit, to do only the work specified herein and o faithfully comply with the law:
and regulations of the State of Wisconsin and the ordinances of the Clty of Appieton.

AR

New Building

__-_'.:m_.gr_;a'.i:am_ily R o B Eﬁéiri_amertial _
[1 Two Family E1 Other (specify) O Addition
[T Mutti-Family K Rewire

1 Naw Meters Required 3\ [ Single Phase £ Two Wire

& Service Change Amp QO & H oD (¥ Three Phase P Three Wire
DOspecial |Votoge t1ge o2ty WThiee Foer GIim ¢

Number of Circuils S Number of All Quilets /' s

f1Range . 1 Hood 1 Dryer 03 Disposal
i Central Air Conditioning 3 Dishwasher O Electric Heat €1 Other

Send fees and all coples to the Flectrical Inspector. Receipt and your copy will be retumed upon approval. Submii
approved plans when required.

John P. WMopris #19,5@0."5’
Lice aste;jectw Estimated Cost’
nature of Applicant

Miopris CleclTric Lae
Ejecirical Contractor ’

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR PERSQNS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE MADE UPON REQUEST ARD IF FEABIBLE
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\J g e
0 R
CITY OF APPLETON ! acT 23 /]
b L
— PEFlMiT — A e
‘—_-_u’_‘""“ -

e e s

HEATING VENTILATING AIR CONDITIONING

Foe: | £1.5C PERMIT NO. a1l
Hig \jL Raceipt No.
AC. %\ Date: ma\
| ' propetyTaxkeyNo.. 2= 1931 L
Owner: ,____,,ESQW%M MM
Job Location: 411 zﬁ ffﬁ //Wx
Type of Ococupancy: _LDmune. J‘M—p
Type of Hig Plant: RIU = A BT Type of Flue:
Type of Instattation: 'FI%WW ARSAA Estimated Cost: 3.9, £222
Hig Total BT.U. Input: / é,é:’ P2 AC. Total BT.U. el L7272
sma Approved Flan mquarad _4(4_____ AC. Electrician:

In consideration of the issuance of the permit, the applicant agrees to faithfully comply with all laws and reguistions ol the
State of Wisconsin and of the Ordinances of the City of Appleton.

Contractor Business Name:

Nams of License Holder: M

Appleton License No. 4@3 State HVAC Cantification No. %j(—f

Business Address; __ /o0 T A/ Uos comirn. A

Signature of Applicent; Ly

D
Tt Qf\m\x / Q}L N J

Appleton HVAGC insp g

REABONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
WiLL BE MADE UPON REQUEST AND IF REASONABLE,
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\/ .
City of Appleton Parmit No. £ c(
Kay No. 2193
HEATING - VENTILATING - . Receipt No. g b/ 210"

AIR CONDlTIQNING el g At 1 Permitree |06 &9

PERM'T _. o : ‘3 Date i_biﬁ;}‘\

_______

\’ BT e For Finance
e Uxe Ooly: 155204403

TO THE HVAG iNﬂPECTQF{
| hereby agree, with the issuance of this permit, to do only the work specified herein and to faithfully comply with the laws
and reguiat:uns of the Staie of Wemnsm and the ordinances of the City of Apptetan

A Gne ams!y o e 0 Al!' C:undmamng .. ooi cilars R
¢ Two Family O Air Handiers D Roottop .
2 Mutti-Family 3 Gas Boilers R ) Unit Hegters .
1 Commercial f:J Giag Furnace 03 Qil Furnace
W-Other (speciy): R&STAN R AT aaer speciyy_EnTertb  Hasn
State Approved Plan Required: & Yes O No Air Conditioning Electrician

Heating __ fl.!st In B. T.U‘a) Air Condmoﬂmg {thﬁ In B.T.U’s)

Serwd fees and all copies 1o the HVAC inépectnr. The Receipt and your copy will be returned upon arrival. Submit
approved plans when required.

=i T

City License No. Estimated Cost

; (F;rtnt}

s Yy % :
ignafure of Applicant State HVAC Certification No.

Tarffaes  Sueer Nerac Tl Y 700 4/?4” OF6s™

HVAC Coniracior Daytime Telephone N
.JJS&Q__.‘@W?;\/ A Y&)\M J

Contractor Mailing Address 'HVAC inspactor
Lovse s Oons Wy SN2
City State Zip

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE MADE UPON REQUEST AND IF FEASIBLE.
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City of Appleton

PLUMBING PERMIT

TG THE PLUMBING INSPECTCR:

INSPECTION DEPT

PAGE &7

75Z

wr=BrTRit NO.
KeyNo. 3= fOZ/~FL
Receipt No. A O /4 / 7 /
permit Fea® 7/ 5 52 /
Date P ”,

Howing plumbing on the premises hereinafier described, the work i

| hereby apply for @ permit to do and instali the fo
confarm 1o the Wisconsin State Plumbing Code, in the parformance of which all parties hereto agree to and are bound by

said statutes.

A/ &

55T /f /5750

&/zm %’.&-sz ] sdveet

f-gcAL DESCRIPTION

TR

1 Cne Fam E’ cgmemiaf 1 New Building

1 Two Family I Other (specify) fyRemodeling

I Mult-Family LI Other (specify)

WATER CLOSETS ) CLOTHES WASHERS

WASH BAGING A LAUNDRY TRAYS

BATHTUBS - WATER HEATERS 2
SHOWER STALLS FLOOR DRAING

SINKS g SUMP PUMPS

DISPOSALS WHIRLPOOL TUBS

DISHWASHERS j URINALS

GREASE INTERCEPTORS BAR SINKS

DRAIN TILE RECEIVERS GARAGE DRAING

SITE DRAINS OTHER /’& Ll /),/ il o 3

This pernit is Issued to the undersigned upon payment of the
work Indicated on the premises and pursuant to this applic

Ordinances and State Plumbing Code.

DA 3

License No.

" &ignaty

Plumbing Cdntractor

permit fee and is hereby granted authority to do plumbing
ation, herein stated, and in full compliance with the City

£ crr. o

Estimated Cost

[0 C )

i l Dale
AT Ko Plumbing 4ty 7. J%%j/%
J W mbing Inspactor

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL 8E MADE UPON REQUEST AND IF FEASIBLE
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P__iNo, ?EZ B K

L
City of Appleton Key No.
Receipt No. | z
SEWER PERMIT Permil Fes */,027 7"

Date

T THE PLUMBING INSPECTOR:
1 hereby apply for & permit to open a trench in the street and lay or repair Sewers, water services and conduits,

70 tips /A% 5‘/# A

Lesar DESCRIFTION

o Qrm Family " #fCommercial | 1 Storm
0 Two Famliy [ Other (spacify) O Sanitaty
3 Multl«wFamﬁy ,ﬂ Storm and Sanitary

TAP WYE: TAP WYE:

T E L.

& eh Sf-y0 P LA % '7% A pipe%”*'ﬁ*!i '.

Water Service: 7y Y/"{ K Size: / é v
REPAIR REQUIRED:

SIDEWALK STREET LOCATION:

This permit is issued to the undersigned upon payment of the permit fee and is expressly limited to the premises
described herein and the street immadiately adjacent thereto, All sireet excavation shall be perforrmed in conformity to
CHy ordinances, be properly baricaded and lighted, and be performed promptly in a workman like manner, Parmit holder
shall ba liable for any and &l damages whith may result from his ocoupancy, use, or excavafion of the street or the
premises and shall pay alt reasonable cosls to restore the pavement to useable condition. Violation of the terms of the
permit may resalt In forfelture, perrit or ficense revocation, or other appropriate penatty,
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REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WiLL BE MADE UPON REQUEST AND IF FEASIBLE



